
Instruction manual

 DRT582350110
  B - 2024/01

Cyclix 200 L 



No part of this document may be communicated or reproduced in any form, nor may its contents be used or 
communicated, without the express written permission of Sames.

The descriptions and characteristics contained in this document are subject to change without notice.

© Sames 2024 - Translation from the original manual 
 

2Member of Exel group DRT582350110 
B - 2024/01



Services 
 
 
 

Certification and referencing 
 
Sames is certified as a training centre by the DIRRECTE of the Auvergne Rhône Alpes region under the number  
84 38 06768 38.  
Throughout the year, our company provides training courses that enable you to acquire the know-how required for 
the implementation and maintenance of your equipment in order to guarantee its long-term performance. 
A catalogue is available on request. 
 
www.sames.com/usa/en/services-training.html 
 
 
 

Line audit 

As part of a technical assistance program for our customers using Sames equipment, line audits are designed to help 
you optimize and control your production tool. 
Our network of experts is continuously trained and qualified to provide our customers with technical expertise on the 
liquid or powder installations in which our equipment is integrated. The overall environment of the production lines is 
taken into account during this technical audit. 
A brochure is available for download: 
 
www.sames.com/usa/en/services-service-contract.html 

 
 

Maintenance contract 

An annual maintenance contract (including or not the consumables to be replaced during each intervention) can be 
considered with the partnership of Sames. It is associated with a preventive maintenance plan established during a 
first audit visit which details the control points necessary to guarantee the performance of the installed equipment. 
 
www.sames.com/usa/en/services-service-contract.html 

 
 

Hotline 
 
www.sames.com/usa/en/services-service-contract.html 
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1. Health and safety instructions

1.1. Configuration of the certified equipment

This manual defines the configuration of the certified equipment. 

The following user manuals are listed: 

• DRT 582.180.110: General safety instructions,
• DRT 582.391.110: Cyclix 200 L / 52.8 US gal single ram.

1.2. Marking 

1.2.1. Description of the nameplate marking

Each device is marked with the name of the manufacturer, the device reference and important informations for the 
use of the device: air pressure, electrical power,...

If you purchase an agitator unit without a ram, it can be installed in zone 0.
On the other hand, an agitator unit with a ram must be installed in zone 1.

This equipment therefore complies with the following provisions: 

• ATEX Directive (2014/34/EU):

 II 2 G - group II, category 2, gas) for the ram, 

 II 1/2 GD - group II, categories 1 and 2, gas, dusts) for the agitator motor.

The EU declaration of conformity and the UKCA declaration (specific for the British market) are included in this 
document in annexes.
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Description
Sigle Sames Manufacturer’s brand

STAINS FRANCE Manufacturer's address
REF. Part number of the unit
SERIE Number given by Sames. The two first numbers indicate the 

manufacturing year.
MAX. PRESS. BAR/PSI Maximum pressure

 II 2 G : Use in explosive area 
II: Group II 
2: Category 2 
Surface equipment intended for use in environment where 
explosive atmospheres due to gases, vapors, mists are likely 
to occur occasionally during normal operation 
G: Gas

Ex Ex: Marking of conformity to european standards

h h: Protection mode for non-electrical devices

IIB T6 IIB: Reference gas for equipment qualification 
T6: Temperature class 
- Maximum surface temperature: 85°C / 185°F

Gb Gb: Equipment protection level (gas Zone 1)

X X: Special conditions apply to the use of the safe operation. 
Refer to the instructions in the instruction manuals that 
accompany this product

UK CA UK CA: UK Conformity Assesment 
Marking required for certain products placed on the market 
in Great Britain (England, Wales, Scotland) on January 2021

CE: European conformity

Ram
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Description
Sigle Sames Manufacturer’s brand

STAINS FRANCE Manufacturer's address
REF. Part number of the unit
SERIE Number given by Sames. The two first numbers indicate the 

manufacturing year.
MAX. PRESS. BAR/PSI Maximum pressure

 II 1/2 G 

 II 1/2 D 

: Use in explosive area 
II: Group II 
1/2: Categories 1 and 2 
Surface equipment intended for use in environment where 
explosive atmospheres due to gases, vapors, mists are likely 
to occur occasionally during normal operation 
G: Gas 
D: Dusts

Ex Ex: Marking of conformity to european standards

h h: Protection mode for non-electrical devices

IIC T6 IIC: Reference gas for equipment qualification 
T6: Temperature class 
- Maximum surface temperature: 85°C / 185°F

IIC T85°C IIC: Reference gas for equipment qualification 
T85°C: Temperature class 
- Maximum surface temperature: 85°C / 185°F

Ga/Gb Ga/Gb: Equipment protection level 
Ga: gas Zone 0; Gb: gas Zone 1

Da/Db Da/Db: Equipment protection level 
Da: dusts Zone 20; Db: dusts Zone 21

X X: Special conditions apply to the use of the safe operation. 
Refer to the instructions in the instruction manuals that 
accompany this product

UK CA UK CA: UK Conformity Assesment 
Marking required for certain products placed on the market 
in Great Britain (England, Wales, Scotland) on January 2021

CE: European conformity

Agitator motor
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Each appliance is fitted with a nameplate bearing the name of the manufacturer, the appliance 
reference number, essential information (pressure, power,...) and sometimes the pictogram shown 
opposite.  
The equipment is made from high quality, recyclable and reusable materials. 
Find out about dedicated collection systems for electrical and electronic appliances.  
Respect local regulations and do not dispose of your old appliances with your household waste, 
in order to prevent environmental and health impacts.

1.2.2. Standards and guidelines applied 

European Directives and Standards - EU UK Directives and Standards - UKCA
• EN ISO 80079-36 Juin 2016 • EN ISO 80079-36 June 2016
• EN 1127-1: 2019 • EN 1127-1: 2019
• 2006/42/CE/ 2006/42/EC • SI 2008 No.1597
• 2014/34/UE / 2014/34/EU • SI 2016 No. 1107
• 1907/2006/CE / 1907/2006/EC • 1907/2006/EC
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1.3. Meaning of the pictograms

Danger:
Electricity

Danger:
Automatic start

Danger:
Hot parts or 

surfaces

Danger:
Risk of explosion

Danger:
General

Danger: 
High pressure

Danger: 
Pinching and/or 

crushing

Danger:
Atex Zone

Danger: 
Flammability hazard

Danger:
Corrosive products

Danger: 
Toxic materials

Danger: 
Harmful products

Prohibition 
of wearing a 
pacemaker

Obligation:
Wear of hearing 

protection 

Obligation: 
Wear of a 

protective visor

Obligation: 
Protection of the 
respiratory tract

Obligation: 
Wear of safety 

shoes

Obligation:
Wear of protective 

clothes 

Obligation: 
Wear of gloves

Obligation: 
Wear of a 

protective helmet

Obligation:
Wear of safety 

glasses

Obligation: 
General

Obligation: 
Grounding

Obligation:
 Refer to the manual
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1.4. Precautions for use

1.4.1. General

Carefully read all operating instructions and device labels, including general safety instructions 
DRT 582.180.110.

Personnel qualification 
Personnel using the Cyclix agitation unit 200L / 52.8 US gal must be qualified and competent in safety matters, and must 
comply with legal requirements. Safety data sheets for the products used must be consulted.
Only qualified personnel may work on the equipment.

Use of products and paints 
Take care! Some toxic products or vapors 
can cause serious injury through contact 
with the body, in the eyes or under the 
skin, as well as through ingestion or 
inhalation.
Ensure adequate ventilation to avoid the 
risk of toxic or flammable build-up. 

The use of halogenated hydrocarbon 
solvents and products containing such 
solvents in the presence of aluminium 
or zinc is prohibited. 
Failure to follow these instructions 
could result in an explosion hazard 
causing serious injury or death

Professional use of the equipment  
Follow safety instructions, use equipment as recommended 
and wear personal protective equipment (PPE). Keep your 
workstation clean, tidy and stable. 
Non-moving equipment must be fixed to the ground by 
suitable devices (spit, screws, bolts,...) to ensure its stability 
during use.
Equipment must be checked periodically. Defective or worn 
parts must be replaced.
Never exceed the maximum working pressure of equipment 
components.

Recommendations for hoses
• Keep hoses away from traffic areas, moving parts and 

hot areas. 
•  Never subject the product hoses to temperatures 

above 60°C / 140°F or below 0°C / 32°F.
• Do not use the hoses to pull or move the equipments.
• Tighten all connections as well as the hoses, 

connectors and the gun before putting the equipment into 
operation.

• Check the hoses regularly and replace them if 
damaged.

•   Never exceed the Maximum Working Pressure 
(MWP) stated on the hoses. 

• For the assembly of the hoses and the gun: the wea-
ring of PPE is mandatory. 

• Do not modify the hoses.
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1.5. Warnings

It is imperative that anyone with a pacemaker not use the equipment or enter the projection 
area. 
Indeed, high voltage can cause the pacemaker to malfunction.  

This equipment may be dangerous if not used, disassembled and reassembled in accordance 
with the rules specified in this manual and any applicable European Standard or national safety 
regulations.  
 

The proper operating of the equipment is guaranteed only with the use of original spare parts, 
distributed by Sames.  
 
 

In order to ensure optimum assembly, spare parts should be stored at a temperature close to 
their operating temperature. If not, a sufficient waiting time must be observed before 
installation, so that all parts are assembled at the same temperature. 

1.5.1. Installation rules

Grounding 
To avoid risks due to static electricity, all system components and parts to be painted must be grounded:

•  For pumping equipment (elevators, chassis...) a 2.5 mm section wire is attached to the equipment. 
Use it to ground the equipment. If the environment is severe and could damage the ground connection 
(poor protection, vibrations, mobile equipment...), replace this wire with a more suitable option (thicker wire, 
ground braid, solid fixing).

• The motor is fitted with an earth cable. Connect the other end to a safe earth.
• The foot of the elevator is fitted with a threaded rod. You can connect it to a second earth ground.
• The materials to be painted must also be ’grounded’ by means of clamps with cables or, if they are 

suspended, by means of hooks that must remain clean at all times.
Have a qualified electrician check for ground continuity. If ground continuity is not assured, check the termi-
nal, wire and grounding point. Never operate the equipment without resolving this problem.

•  Do not store more flammable materials than necessary inside the work area.  These materials must 
be stored in approved, grounded containers.

•  Use only grounded metal pails for flushing solvents.
•  Cardboard and papers are to be banned. They are very bad conductors, even insulators. 
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1.6. Important recommendations

1.6.1. Non-intended use and/or foreseeable misuse

Any use other than the use described in the paragraph, ’Intended use’ and in this operating manual, and any use that 
extends beyond the specified intended use, shall apply as non-intended use. The manufacturer shall not be liable for 
any damage resulting from non-intended use. This risk is borne solely by the user. 
The following points describe incorrect, prohibited or dangerous use:

• Stay close to all moving parts. Stay in front of the exhaust.
• Supply the equipment with air pressures higher than those recommended. The equipment is designed for use 

with a maximum operating pressure of 6 bar / 87 psi. Damage may occur if the device is operated at speeds 
higher than those recommended.

• Run the equipment with no load can lead to a deterioration of the paint, vibrations and an early wear of the 
parts. 

• The equipment is designed for a set number of propellers (2 propellers for the 200 L / 58.2 US gal version). 
Do not install more propellers than provided. 

Never place hands or fingers on rotating parts of the agitator. The blades may cause serious 
injury (cuts). 

Keep a sufficient gap between the bottom of the drum and the blades of the agitator to avoid 
frictions and sparks. 
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1.7. Warranty

Sames grants a contractual warranty for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of availability to the customer 
provided that the conditions of use indicated in this technical manual are complied with. 
In order to be implemented, the warranty claim must define precisely, in writing the malfunction in question, must be 
accompanied by the defective material and/or component and must include the conditions under which the customer 
acquired the material from Sames. 
Sames will only accept or refuse the implementation of the warranty after analysis of the ’defective’ material. The 
warranty granted by Sames is limited to the replacement of the material in its entirety or to the partial replacement 
of the defective component. 
Sames will only bear the cost of the parts necessary to replace the defective material. 
No warranty will be granted by Sames:

• For defects and deteriorations resulting from abnormal conditions of storage and/or conservation of the 
customer’s premises or for maintenance or use of the equipment not conforming to the rules of art or not 
respecting the prescriptions of the present technical manual given to the customer by Sames,

• For defects and damage resulting from replacement parts not approved by Sames or which have been 
modified by the customer or in the event that the replacement of a component of the equipment by the 
customer would damage other elements. 

• If the equipment is dismantled without prior agreement from the supplier’s technical support,
• For all damages resulting from negligence or lack of supervision on behalf of the customer,
• In the event of normal wear and tear of the equipment and/or its components or in the event of deterioration 

or accident resulting from faulty and/or abnormal use thereof. 
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2. Description

2.1. General 

The Cyclix agitator is designed to be installed on drums, model 200 L / 52.8 US gal.
It is designed to ensure the homogenization and to bring liquids or semi liquids products the drums contain. 
Each assembly consists of a ram, a cover fitted with an agitator, a suction rod and a return-rod.  
The ram makes easier the installation and the replacement of the drum.

Expected use

• High return on investment: no product loss.

Performance

• Double-acting support with 3-position control lever: up, off, down.
• Quick material change.
• Slotted paddle impeller for high viscosity materials. 
• Geared motor with low air consumption. 

Productivity

• Use of a wide range of products.
• Agitator disengaged during elevator movement.

Sustainability

• Stainless steel cover, rods and agitator compatible with all types of products.
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2.2. Function of the different components

* Not shown on visual

Benchmarks Component Function
A Single-post ram Simplifies lifting of cover/agitator assembly.
B Single-post ram control Operates the ram control lever to raise or lower the arm/cover 

assembly via the ram jack.
C Cover Enables the drum to be closed to prevent product splashing 

when the agitation unit is in operation. Equipped with an ins-
pection hatch and two handles.

D Agitator unit Consists of geared motor, agitator rod and propellers. Mixes 
the product contained in the drum.

E Suction rod Brings paint from the product drum. Features a suction strai-
ner.

F Return rod Allows product to be transferred back from the pump to the 
drum in the case of circulating.

*- Air hose with quick release fitting Supplies air to the agitator. Can be connected to the ram 
depending on the work phase.

G Propellers For mixing the product contained in the drum. For the 200 L  
/ 52.8 US gal version, there are two.

A

B
C

D

E

F

G
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3. Technical features

3.1. Dimensions (mm / ’’)

AGITATION UNIT ON RAM
Dimensions (mm / ’’)

A B (up position) B (down position) C D E

942,4 / 37.1 1504 / 59.2 2454 / 96.6 Ø 641,5 977,3 / 38.4 949,1 / 37.3
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AGITATOR
Dimensions (mm / ’’)

A B C D E

1090.5 / 42.9’’ 363.5 / 14.3’’ 57.3 / 2.2’’ 359.7 / 14.1’’ 830.2 / 32.7’’

F G H I J

Ø 160 220.3 / 8.7’’ 247.2 / 9.7’’ Ø 150 17.5 / 0.7’’

K

24.5 / 0.9’’
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3.2. Operating features

* Given for an air equal to 6 bar / 87 psi

3.2.1. Curves of performance

The curves below indicate the ratio of ’Torques / powers / rotation speed and air consumption’ for a regular air 
pressure. 

Torque and rotation speed 
The numbers of turns decreases when the torque increases (torque and rotation are inversely proportional).

Power 
Maximum motor power is obtained by operating the motor at an intermediate speed (between minimum and 
maximum), which also saves energy.

Air consumption 
It is proportional to the effort required by to the motor.  
For your information: 1MPa = 10 bar / 145 psi.

Weight
Agitation unit on ram 61 Kg / 134.5 Lbs
Agitation unit 22.6 Kg / 48.5 Lbs
Geared motor 6.2 Kg / 13.3 Lbs

Agitator geared motor
Range 200 L / 52.8 US gal
Part number 146 020 466
Weight 6.2 Kg / 13.3 Lbs
Rotational speed (1/min) 30
Torque (N.m) 15
Air consumption (l/min) 52
Starting torque (N.m)* 14.2
Idle speed (tr/min)* 260
Air consumption at idle (l/min)* 136
Air consumption for 100tr (l/min)* 121
Torque for 100 tr/min (N.m)* 7.9
Maximum fluid temperature 60°C / 140°F
Ambient temperature From + 1° to + 40°C / from + 33.8° to 104°F
Noise level < 75 dB(A)
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Torque / Rotational speed

Power / Rotational speed

Air consumption / Rotational speed

Rotational speed

Nm

Rotational speed

Watt

Rotational speed

L/h
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3.2.2. Connections

3.3. Safety features

To ensure the longevity of your equipment, we advise you not to exceed the maximum speed indicated, in 
order to guarantee a long motor life.  
The use of the air flow regulator assembly (ind. 7.3) is recommended see §  page 103 .

A lower or minimum speed will not be stabilized. 

Connection to the compressed air supply
Air fitting G 1/4’’
Compressed air supply inlet (2-6 bar / 29-87 psi) Hose Ø 6 mm / 8 mm
Compressed air supply outlet Hose Ø 10 mm / 12 mm
Level of filtration required 5 μm
Maximum connection capacity to compressed air network 6 bar / 87 psi

Fluid connection
Suction rod Elbow F 3/4’’ G
Tube M 1/2’’
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3.4. Operating principle

The agitator is equipped with a geared motor with shaft and propellers. By adjusting the air pressure at the motor 
inlet, the liquids contained in the drum can be mixed at different speeds according to need.

The single-post ram is designed to move the agitator up or down along a vertical axis. The height of the agitator can 
be adjusted in relation to the drum containing the liquids to be mixed.
An air hose equipped with a quick-release coupling ensures system safety.
When the air hose is connected to the ram, the agitator motor does not work.
When the air hose is connected to the agitator motor, it is in motion. The ram does not work.

The combination of agitator with geared motor and single-post ram enables safe, efficient mixing of liquids in 
containers, without having to move the agitator manually.
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4. Schematics

Not applicable

5. Start-up

5.1. Tools

Other tools and accessories required:

The tools listed below are recommended for installation and maintenance of the equipment: 
• 3 mm, 5 mm and 6 mm hex keys,
• 7 mm, 8 mm, 13 mm, 24 mm (x2) and 30 mm flat wrenches,
• Spanner wrench,
• Circlip pliers,
• Fine brush.

 Part numbers Description Qty Sales unit
554 180 004 Loctite 270 (50 ml / 1.7 oz) 1 1
554 180 015 Loctite 5772 (50 ml / 1.7 oz) 1 1
560 440 101 PTFE grease tube (10 ml / 0.3 oz) 1 1
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5.1.1. Operating instructions

Before any intervention, respect the health and safety instructions see § 1 page 6.

The ram (1) must be installed on a horizontal, stable and level surface (e.g. concrete slab). It must be 
secured to the floor by suitable fastening devices to ensure stability during use.

• Step 1:
Place the cover (6) in front of the plate and the 
counterplate of the ram (1).

• Step 2:
Place the 2 washers (1.1).

• Step 3:
Tighten the 2 screws (1.2) on the cover (6) by means of a 
8 mm flat wrench.

• Step 4:
Connect the ram (1) air supply hose to the compressed air 
network  (maximum 6 bar / 87 psi).

6
1

1.1 1.26

2

1

0-6 bar / 0-87 psi
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• Step 5:
Get the air supply hose quick-release coupling (7.2).

• Step 6:
Plug it into the air inlet of the ram (1) control valve (2).

• Step 7:
Hold the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1) 
upwards to obtain a suitable working height for the cover 
(6).

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

2

1

2

1

7.2
1

2

1

2

6
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• Step 8:
Place the geared motor (7.1.1.1) of the agitator (7) in the 
centre of the cover (6).

• Step 9:
Tighten it by means of the 4 screws (7.1.1.4) and of the 8 
washers (7.1.1.5 & 7.1.1.6) by means of a 13 mm flat 
wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

• Step 10:
Apply glue (Loctite 270) on the thread of the adapter 
(7.1.1.2.2).

• Step 11:
Insert it and fix it on the shaft of the geared motor by 
means of two 24 mm flat wrenches.
Tightening torque: 35 N.m. / 25.8 Ft. Lbs

• Step 12:
Install the agitator rod (7.1.2) in the adapter (7.1.1.2.2) of 

the geared motor (7.1.1.1).

7.1.1.1

6

7.1.1.6

7.1.1.4

7.1.1.5

7.1.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.1.2.2

1

2
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• Step 13:
Apply glue (Loctite 5772) on the 2 screws (7.1.1.2.1).

• Step 14:
Screw them by means of a 6 mm hex key.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

• Step 15:
Install the ground wire (7.1.1.3) on the geared motor 
(7.1.1.1).

• Step 16:
Tighten the locking screw (A) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench.

Please refer to ground section see § 1.5.1 page 12.

• Step 17:
Install the suction rod (8.1) as well as the strainer (8.1.1).

• Step 18:
Tighten the nut (B) by means of a spanner wrench.

• Step 19:
Tighten the ring (C).

7.1.1.2.1

8.1

8.1.1

B

C

1

1

2

3

A

7.1.1.3

7.1.1.1
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• Step 20:
Install the tube (8.2).

• Step 21:
Tighten the nut (D).

• Step 22:

To prevent injury or damage, the propellers are wrapped.

Place the upper propeller (7.1.3) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 23:
Tighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

8.2

D

7.1.2

7.1.3

E

1

2

1

2
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• Step 24:
Install the ring (8.3.1.2) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

The ring must be located below the upper propeller 
previously installed.

• Step 25:
Place the agitator axis supports (8.3.1.1) on the agitator 
rod (7.1.2) as well as the suction rod (8.1).

• Step 26:
Tighten the 4 screws (8.3.1.3), the 8 washers (8.3.1.4 & 
8.3.1.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.1.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

7.1.2

8.3.1.2

8.1

7.1.2

8.3.1.18.3.1.1
8.3.1.3

8.3.1.48.3.1.5

8.3.1.6
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• Step 27:
Install the ring (8.3.2.2) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 28:
Place the agitator axis supports (8.3.2.1) on the agitator 
rod (7.1.2) as well as the tube (8.2).

• Step 29:
Tighten the 4 screws (8.3.2.3), the 8 washers (8.3.2.4 & 
8.3.2.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.2.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

7.1.2

8.3.2.2

8.2
7.1.2

8.3.2.1
8.3.2.1

8.3.2.3

8.3.2.4

8.3.2.5

8.3.2.6
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• Step 30:
Place the lower propeller (7.1.3) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 31:
Tighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

The mounting direction of the lower propeller differs from 
that of the upper propeller.

The agitator supports (8.3.1 & 8.3.2) must be between the 
2 propellers.

• Step 32:
Locate a drum (F) under the agitation unit.

Center the drum (F) in relation to the cover to avoid any risk 
of friction and sparks, especially from the propellers.

7.1.2

7.1.3

E

1

2

F
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• Step 33:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.

• Step 34:
Disconnect the quick release coupling from the air supply 
(7.2) hose of the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 35:
Connect it to the agitator air supply.

• Step 36:
Adjust the air regulator (7.3) by controlling the rotation 
speed of the agitator from the hatch.

• Step 37:
Unscrew slightly the knob of the air regulator (7.3) - 6 bar 
/ 87 psi maximum - to make the geared motor operate very 
slowly for a few seconds, then bring it up to nominal speed.

Do not operate the agitator outside the drum or at too high 
speed. 
It can lead to a deterioration of the paint, vibrations and an 
early wear of the parts.  
Do not run the equipment with no load.

• Step 38:
Close the hatch.
The agitation unit is ready to use.

2

2

1

1

7.2

7.2

27.33
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5.2. Installation 

The 1 m / 39.37’’ distance indicated in this diagram is given as for information purposes only and hold 
harmless to Sames. 
The exact delimitation of the zones is the express responsability of the user, depending on the materials 
used, the environment and the conditions of use. 
The 1 m / 39.37’’ distance can be modified if the analysis conducted by the user requires it. 
Everything under the cover, i.e. in the drum, is in zone 0.

A - Zone 1 (Z1) or zone 2 (Z2) explosive zone: spray booth B - Non-explosive zone C - Zone 0 (Z0)

A

B

1m

Outside the 
spray booth  
Safe zone

Inside the spray 
booth Zone 1

C
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* Not provided

Benchmarks Description
1 Single-post ram
2 Cover
3 Agitator
4 Suction rod
5 Return rod
6 Pump (*)
7 Gun (*)
8 Circulating valve or back pressure regulator (*)

2

6

1

3

7

4

5

8
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5.3. Shutdown and start-up procedures

5.3.1. Shutdown and replacement of the drum procedures

Before any intervention, respect the health and safety instructions see § 1 page 6.

5.3.1.1. Shutdown procedure

Before any work is carried out on the system during shutdown, assembly, cleaning or replacement of parts, shut the 
air and carry out the following procedure:

• Close the air supply by unscrewing the knob of the air regulator. The motor of the agitator stops.
• Disconnect the air hose that supplies the agitator motor.
• Connect the quick release fitting to the air inlet of the pneumatic control of the simple-post ram.
• Open the air.
• Move the distributor lever upwards to raise the assembly.

5.3.1.2. Drum replacement procedure

• Close the air supply by unscrewing the knob of the air regulator. The motor of the agitator stops.
• Disconnect the air hose that supplies the agitator motor.
• Connect the quick release fitting to the air inlet of the pneumatic control of the simple-post ram.
• Open the air.
• Move the distributor lever upwards to raise the assembly.
• Take off the empty drum.
• Check that the tightening of the motor is correct.
• Place the new drum under the cover of the simple-post ram.
• Lower the assembly, holding the distributor lever down.

Center the drum in respect of the cover so as not to damage.

• Bring into contact the cover with the drum, to shut off the air.
• Disconnect the quick release fitting of the pneumatic control of the simple-post ram and connect it to the 

agitator air inlet.
• Open the air supply screwing the knob of the air regulator. The motor of the agitator starts up.
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6. Maintenance

Preventive maintenance is an inherent part of production and ensures the reliability of the installation. As a reminder, 
the performance of equipment can only be guaranteed if a minimum of control and cleaning operations are performed 
on this equipment. 

Soiling and wear of the equipment depends on the operating and application conditions as well as the 
production rates. 

Required qualification levels - interventions described 
As the Cyclix agitation unit is easy to disassemble, this type of intervention can be carried out by a qualified 
technician, of average qualification, on the spot, with portable tools (wrench, screwdriver,...) defined by the 
maintenance instructions and the disassembly/reassembly procedures.
Wear personal protective equipment (PPE).
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6.1. Maintenance summary table

The frequency of maintenance indicated in the procedures below is only indicative. The user will have to create his 
own range of maintenance as he uses the Sames equipment.

(*) Data for an average use of 8 hours per day.

The values are given for use without leakage or poor condition of the parts. 
Adapt the frequency of maintenance according to the use.

Procedure Detail Duration Frequency (*)
Replacement

A
Maintenance of the ram (1) 

A1 Disassembly of the ram (1) 30 min Every 2 years
A2 Re-assembly of the ram (1) 30 min Every 2 years

B
Maintenance of the cover (6)

B1 Disassembly of the cover (6) 1 min 50 s Half-year
B2 Re-assembly of the cover (6) 1 min 50 s Half-year

C

Maintenance of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator - PTM motor - 2 sabre propellers (7)
C1 Disassembly of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator - PTM motor - 

2 sabre propellers (7)
1 min 50 s Half-year

C2 Re-assembly of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator - PTM motor - 
2 sabre propellers (7)

1 min 50 s Half-year

D
Maintenance of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal suction assembly (8)

D1 Disassembly of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal suction assembly (8) 1 min 50 s Half-year
D2 Re-assembly of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal suction assembly (8) 1 min 50 s Half-year
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6.2. Preventive maintenance plan - PMP 582350110

see § 10.1 page 108

The proposed preventive maintenance plan aims to define in an exhaustive way, the actions of checking, replacement 
and cleaning of the installed Sames equipment.

In order to anticipate breakdowns and malfunctions that may be due to technical deviations of the installation, the 
preventive maintenance plan annexed to the user's manual recalls the routine maintenance operations necessary for 
a better comfort in the use of the production tool.

Depending on the skills, area of responsibility and clearance of each person involved, the preventive maintenance 
plan can be divided into two distinct levels: level 1 and level 2: 

• Level 1: first level maintenance is essentially composed of visual control and cleaning operations of some 
elements of the equipment. To limit this level, only the specific tools provided with the equipment will be used. 
This first level of maintenance is generally taken care of by paint operators or installation managers.

• Level 2: the second level maintenance completes the first level by more complex disassembly operations 
requiring electrical engineering tools.
This second level is generally handled by the factory maintenance department.
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6.3. Maintenance 

Before any intervention, respect the health and safety instructions see § 1 page 6. 
Please refer to the Preventive Maintenance Plan see § 10.1 page 108 for more information.

6.3.1. Maintenance and monitoring periods

Schedule a routine maintenance after a set number of hours of operation. The user’s maintenance department 
determines the frequency based on the product, the work rate and the usual pressure.
Replace parts showing cuts or wear (especially hoses) and clean organs using compatible products without abrasive 
materials.
Use 'special pneumatic grease' to install O-rings and inspect for damages, as a single cut in one of them can cause 
equipment malfunctions.
Familiarize yourself with the disassembly/reassembly procedures and the spare parts.

6.3.2. Cleaning

Clean the equipment with compatible products, avoiding abrasive materials that could cause damage. 
Keep the equipment clean to ensure its proper operating.
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6.4. Replacement

Before any intervention, respect the health and safety instructions see § 1 page 6 and 
the shutdown procedure see § 5.3.1.1 page 35.
Please refer to DRT 582.391.110 instruction manual (Cyclix 200 L / 52.8 US gal single ram) fo r 
further information on the ram.

6.4.1. Procedure A: maintenance of the ram (1)

6.4.1.1. Procedure A1: disassembly of the ram (1)

• Step 1:
Screw the knob of the air regulator (7.3). The motor of the 
agitator stops.

• Step 2:
Disconnect the quick release coupling of the air supply 
hose (7.2) from the air inlet of the agitator.

• Step 3:
Connect it to the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 4:
Open the air.

7.2
27.31

2

1

3

7.2
40Member of Exel group DRT582350110 
B - 2024/01



• Step 5:
Hold up the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

• Step 6:
Take off the drum (F).

• Step 7:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.

2

2

1

1

2

3

F
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• Step 8:
Disconnect the ram (1) air supply hose from the 
compressed air network (0 bar / 0 psi).

• Step 9:
Untighten the 2 screws (1.2) from the plate and the 
counterplate of the ram (1) by means of a 8 mm flat 
wrench.

• Step 10:
Take off the 2 washers (1.1).

• Step 11:
Remove the cover (6) from the ram (1).

• Step 12:
Disconnect the 2 air supply hoses from the control (2) ram 
(1).

• Step 13:
Disconnect the quick release coupling of the air supply 
hose (7.2) from the control (2) ram (1).

6
1

1.1 1.26

2

1

0 bar / 0 psi

1

2

7.2
1

1

2
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• Step 14:
Untighten the 2 screws and the 2 nuts of the control (2) 
ram (1) by means of a 7 mm flat wrench and a 3 mm hex 
key.

• Step 15:
Remove the ram control (2) from the ram (1).

• Step 16:
Unscrew the nut (1.4) by means of a 30 mm flat wrench.

• Step 17:
Take off the washer (1.5) from the ram lever-arm to 
remove it.

• Step 18:
Remove the circlips (4) with the circlips pliers to change the 
ram seals.

• Step 19:
Take off the jack ram (H).

2

1

1.4

1.5

4

H
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• Step 20:
Take off the guide ring (3).

• Step 21:
Remove the seals (1.7, 1.8 & 1.6) from the guide ring (3).

• Step 22:
Unscrew the stop nut (G) by means of a 30 mm flat 
wrench.

• Step 23:
Take off the jack seal (1.9).

6.4.1.2. Procedure A2: Re-assembly of the ram (1)

• Step 1:
Apply grease (PTFE grease) on the seals as well as on the 
jack ram (H).

• Step 2:
Place the seals (1.7, 1.8 & 1.6) of the guide ring (3).

• Step 3:
Place the guide ring (3) on the jack (H).

• Step 4:
Place the jack seal (1.9).

• Step 5:
Screw on the stop nut (G) using a 30 mm flat wrench.

1.7
1.8

1.6

3

1.9
5

G

1.7
1.8

1.6

3

1.9
5

G

H
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• Step 6:
Grease the top of the jack (H).

• Step 7:
Insert the jack (H) into the cylinder.

• Step 8:
Reinstall the circlips (4) with the circlips pliers

Seals 3, 4 and 5 are not included in the package of seals ref. 
154.261.915.

• Step 9:
Install the arm-lever on the ram (1).

• Step 10:
Install the washer (1.5).

• Step 11:
Tighten the nut (1.4) by means of a 30 mm flat wrench.

• Step 12:
Reinstall the control (2) ram (1) tightening the 2 screws 
and the 2 nuts by means of a 7 mm flat wrench and a 3 mm 
hex key.

4

H

1.4

1.5

2

1
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• Step 13:
Connect the quick release coupling of the air supply hose 
(7.2) to the control (2) ram (1).

• Step 14:
Connect the 2 air supply hoses to the control (2) ram (1).

• Step 15:
Place the cover (6) in front of the plate and the 
counterplate of the ram (1).

• Step 16:
Place the 2 washers (1.1).

• Step 17:
Tighten the 2 screws (1.2) on the cover (6) by means of a 
8 mm flat wrench.

1

2

7.2 2

2

1

6
1

1.1 1.26

2

1
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• Step 18:
Connect the ram (1) air supply hose to the compressed air 
network (maximum 6 bar / 87 psi).

• Step 19:
Hold the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1) 
upwards.

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

• Step 20:
Locate a drum (F) under the agitation unit.

1

2

3

F

2

0-6 bar / 0-87 psi
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• Step 21:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.

Center the drum in relation to the cover to avoid any risk of 
friction and sparks, especially from the propellers.

• Step 22:
Disconnect the quick release coupling from the air supply 
(7.2) hose of the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 23:
Connect it to the agitator air supply.

• Step 24:
Adjust the air regulator (7.3) by controlling the rotation 
speed of the agitator from the hatch.

• Step 25:
Unscrew slightly the knob of the air regulator (7.3) - 6 bar 
/ 87 psi maximum - to make the geared motor operate 
very slowly for a few seconds, then bring it up to nominal 
speed.

Do not operate the agitator outside the drum or at too high 
speed. 
 It can lead to a deterioration of the paint, vibrations and an 
early wear of the parts.  
Do not run the equipment with no load.

• Step 26:
Close the hatch.
The agitation unit is ready to use.

2

2

1

1

7.2

7.2

27.33
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6.4.2. Procedure B: maintenance of the cover (6)

6.4.2.1. Procedure B1: disassembly of the cover (6)

• Step 1:
Screw the knob of the air regulator (7.3). The motor of the 
agitator stops.

• Step 2:
Disconnect the quick release coupling of the air supply 
hose (7.2) from the air inlet of the agitator.

• Step 3:
Connect it to the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 4:
Open the air.

7.2
27.31

2

1

3

7.2
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• Step 5:
Hold up the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

• Step 6:
Take off the drum (F).

• Step 7:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.

2

2

1

1

2

3
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• Step 8:
Disconnect the ram (1) air supply hose from the 
compressed air network (0 bar / 0 psi).

• Step 9:
Untighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.

• Step 10:
Remove the lower propeller (7.1.3) from the agitator rod 
(7.1.2).

0 bar / 0 psi

7.1.2

7.1.3

E

2

1
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• Step 11:
Untighten the 4 screws (8.3.2.3), the 8 washers (8.3.2.4 & 
8.3.2.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.2.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

• Step 12:
Take off the agitator axis supports (8.3.2.1) from the 
agitator rod (7.1.2) as well as from the tube (8.2).

• Step 13:
Remove the ring (8.3.2.2) from the agitator rod (7.1.2).

8.27.1.2

8.3.2.1
8.3.2.1

8.3.2.3

8.3.2.4

8.3.2.5

8.3.2.6

7.1.2

8.3.2.2
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• Step 14:
Untighten the 4 screws (8.3.1.3), the 8 washers (8.3.1.4 & 
8.3.1.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.1.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

• Step 15:
Take off the agitator axis supports (8.3.1.1) from the 
agitator rod (7.1.2) as well as from the suction rod (8.1).

• Step 16:
Remove the ring (8.3.1.2) from the agitator rod (7.1.2).

8.1

7.1.2

8.3.1.18.3.1.1
8.3.1.3
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• Step 17:
Untighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.

• Step 18:
Remove the upper propeller (7.1.3) from the agitator rod 
(7.1.2).

• Step 19:
Untighten the nut (D).

• Step 20:
Remove the tube (8.2).

7.1.2

7.1.3

E

2

1

8.2

D
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2
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• Step 21:
Untighten the ring (C).

• Step 22:
Untighten the nut (B) by means of a spanner wrench.

• Step 23:
Remove the suction rod (8.1) as well as the strainer (8.1.1).

• Step 24:
Untighten the locking screw (A) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench.

• Step 25:
Manually remove the ground wire (7.1.1.3) from the 
geared motor (7.1.1.1).

B

C

8.1

8.1.1

3

3
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7.1.1.3
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• Step 26:
Unscrew the 2 screws (7.1.1.2.1) from the adapter 
(7.1.1.2.2) by means of a 6 mm hex key.

• Step 27:
Remove the agitator rod (7.1.2) as well as the adapter 
(7.1.1.2.2).

7.1.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.1.2.2

7.1.1.2.1

7.1.1.2.2
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• Step 28:
Untighten the 4 screws (7.1.1.4) located under the cover 
(6) by means of a 13 mm flat wrench.

• Step 29:
Take off the 8 washers (7.1.1.5 & 7.1.1.6).

• Step 30:
Remove the geared motor (7.1.1.1) of the agitator (7) 
from the cover (6).

7.1.1.6

7.1.1.4

7.1.1.5 1

7.1.1.1

6

2
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• Step 31:
Untighten the 2 screws (1.2) from the plate and the 
counterplate of the ram (1) by means of a 8 mm flat 
wrench.

• Step 32:
Take off the 2 washers (1.1).

• Step 33:
Remove the cover (6) from the ram (1).

• Step 34:
Untighten the 4 nuts (6.5), the 4 washers (6.4) and the 4 
screws (6.3) by means of a 10 mm flat wrench and a 5 mm 
hex key to remove the handles (6.2) from the cover (6.1).

6
1

1.1 1.26

2

1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.1
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6.4.2.2. Procedure B2: Re-assembly of the cover (1)

• Step 1:
Tighten the 4 nuts (6.5), the 4 washers (6.4) and the 4 
screws (6.3) by means of a 10 mm flat wrench and a 5 mm 
hex key to install the handles (6.2) on the cover (6.1).

• Step 2:
Place the cover (6) in front of the plate and the 
counterplate of the ram (1).

• Step 3:
Place the 2 washers (1.1).

• Step 4:
Tighten the 2 screws (1.2) on the cover (6) by means of a 
8 mm flat wrench.

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.1

6
1

1.1 1.26
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1
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• Step 5:
Connect the ram (1) air supply hose to the compressed air 
network  (maximum 6 bar / 87 psi).

• Step 6:
Take the quick release coupling of the air supply hose (7.2).

• Step 7:
Connect it to the control (2) ram (1).

• Step 8:
Hold the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1) 
upwards.

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

2

1

7.2

0-6 bar / 0-87 psi
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1

1
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• Step 9:
Place the geared motor (7.1.1.1) of the agitator (7) in the 
centre of the cover (6).

• Step 10:
Tighten it by means of the 4 screws (7.1.1.4) and of the 8 
washers (7.1.1.5 & 7.1.1.6) by means of a 13 mm flat 
wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

• Step 11:
Apply glue (Loctite 270) on the thread of the adapter 
(7.1.1.2.2).

• Step 12:
Insert it and fix it on the shaft of the geared motor by 
means of two 24 mm flat wrenches.
Tightening torque: 35 N.m. / 25.8 Ft. Lbs

• Step 13:
Install the agitator rod (7.1.2) in the adapter (7.1.1.2.2) of 
the geared motor (7.1.1.1).

7.1.1.1

6

7.1.1.6

7.1.1.4

7.1.1.5
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2

7.1.1.1

7.1.2
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• Step 14:
Apply glue (Loctite 5772) on the 2 screws (7.1.1.2.1).

• Step 15:
Screw them by means of a 6 mm hex key.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

• Step 16:
Install the ground wire (7.1.1.3) on the geared motor 
(7.1.1.1).

• Step 17:
Tighten the locking screw (A) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench.

Please refer to ground section see § 1.5.1 page 12.

• Step 18:
Install the suction rod (8.1) as well as the strainer (8.1.1).

• Step 19:
Tighten the nut (B) by means of a spanner wrench.

• Step 20:
Tighten the ring (C).

7.1.1.2.1

A

7.1.1.3

7.1.1.1

8.1

8.1.1

B

C

1

1

2

3

62Member of Exel group DRT582350110 
B - 2024/01



• Step 21:
Install the tube (8.2).

• Step 22:
Tighten the nut (D).

• Step 23:
Place the upper propeller (7.1.3) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 24:
Tighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

8.2

1

2

D

7.1.2

7.1.3

E
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2
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• Step25:
Install the ring (8.3.1.2) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

The ring must be located below the upper propeller 
previously installed.

• Step 26:
Place the agitator axis supports (8.3.1.1) on the agitator 
rod (7.1.2) as well as the suction rod (8.1).

• Step 27:
Tighten the 4 screws (8.3.1.3), the 8 washers (8.3.1.4 & 
8.3.1.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.1.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

7.1.2

8.3.1.2

8.1

7.1.2

8.3.1.18.3.1.1
8.3.1.3

8.3.1.48.3.1.5

8.3.1.6
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• Step 28:
Install the ring (8.3.2.2) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 29:
Place the agitator axis supports (8.3.2.1) on the agitator 
rod (7.1.2) as well as the tube (8.2).

• Step 30:
Tighten the 4 screws (8.3.2.3), the 8 washers (8.3.2.4 & 
8.3.2.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.2.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

8.2
7.1.2

8.3.2.1
8.3.2.1

8.3.2.3

8.3.2.4

8.3.2.5

8.3.2.6

7.1.2
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• Step 31:
Place the lower propeller (7.1.3) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 32:
Tighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

The mounting direction of the lower propeller differs from 
that of the upper propeller.

The agitator supports (8.3.1 & 8.3.2) must be between the 
2 propellers.

7.1.2

7.1.3

E

1

2
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• Step 33:
Hold the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1) 
upwards.

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

• Step 34:
Locate a drum (F) under the agitation unit.

• Step 35:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.

Center the drum in relation to the cover to avoid any risk of 
friction and sparks, especially from the propellers.

2

2

1

2
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F
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• Step 36:
Disconnect the quick release coupling from the air supply 
(7.2) hose of the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 37:
Connect it to the agitator air supply.

• Step 38:
Adjust the air regulator (7.3) by controlling the rotation 
speed of the agitator from the hatch.

• Step 39:
Unscrew slightly the knob of the air regulator (7.3) - 6 bar 
/ 87 psi maximum - to make the geared motor operate very 
slowly for a few seconds, then bring it up to nominal speed. 

Do not operate the agitator outside the drum or at too high 
speed. 
 It can lead to a deterioration of the paint, vibrations and an 
early wear of the parts.  
Do not run the equipment with no load.

• Step 40:
Close the hatch.
The agitation unit is ready to use.

2

1

1

7.2

7.2

27.33
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6.4.3. Procedure C: maintenance of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator - PTM motor - 2 sabre propellers (7)

6.4.3.1. Procedure C1: disassembly of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator - PTM motor - 2 sabre propellers (7)

• Step 1:
Screw the knob of the air regulator (7.3). The motor of the 
agitator stops.

• Step 2:
Disconnect the quick release coupling of the air supply 
hose (7.2) from the air inlet of the agitator.

• Step 3:
Connect it to the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 4:
Open the air.

7.2
27.31
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1

3

7.2
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• Step 5:
Hold up the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

• Step 6:
Take off the drum (F).

• Step 7:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.
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• Step 8:
Disconnect the ram (1) air supply hose from the 
compressed air network (0 bar / 0 psi).

• Step 9:
Untighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.

• Step 10:
Remove the lower propeller (7.1.3) from the agitator rod 
(7.1.2).

0 bar / 0 psi

7.1.2

7.1.3

E

2

1
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• Step 11:
Untighten the 4 screws (8.3.2.3), the 8 washers (8.3.2.4 & 
8.3.2.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.2.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

• Step 12:
Take off the agitator axis supports (8.3.2.1) from the 
agitator rod (7.1.2) as well as from the tube (8.2).

• Step 13:
Remove the ring (8.3.2.2) from the agitator rod (7.1.2).

8.27.1.2

8.3.2.1
8.3.2.1

8.3.2.3

8.3.2.4

8.3.2.5

8.3.2.6

7.1.2

8.3.2.2
72Member of Exel group DRT582350110 
B - 2024/01



• Step 14:
Untighten the 4 screws (8.3.1.3), the 8 washers (8.3.1.4 & 
8.3.1.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.1.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

• Step 15:
Take off the agitator axis supports (8.3.1.1) from the 
agitator rod (7.1.2) as well as from the suction rod (8.1).

• Step 16:
Remove the ring (8.3.1.2) from the agitator rod (7.1.2).

8.1

7.1.2

8.3.1.18.3.1.1
8.3.1.3

8.3.1.48.3.1.5

8.3.1.6

7.1.2

8.3.1.2
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• Step 17:
Untighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.

• Step 18:
Remove the upper propeller (7.1.3) from the agitator rod 
(7.1.2).

• Step 19:
Untighten the locking screw (A) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench.

• Step 20:
Manually remove the ground wire (7.1.1.3) from the 
geared motor (7.1.1.1).

7.1.2

7.1.3

E
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A
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• Step 21:
Unscrew the 2 screws (7.1.1.2.1) from the adapter 
(7.1.1.2.2) by means of a 6 mm hex key.

• Step 22:
Remove the agitator rod (7.1.2) as well as the adapter 
(7.1.1.2.2).

7.1.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.1.2.2

7.1.1.2.1

7.1.1.2.2
75Member of Exel group DRT582350110 
B - 2024/01



• Step 23:
Untighten the 4 screws (7.1.1.4) located under the cover 
(6) by means of a 13 mm flat wrench.

• Step 24:
Take off the 8 washers (7.1.1.5 & 7.1.1.6).

• Step 25:
Remove the geared motor (7.1.1.1) of the agitator (7) 
from the cover (6).

If the maintenance of the piston-motor kit (ind. 7.1.1.8) is 
required, go to step 26.
Otherwise, go directly to procedure C2.

It is not necessary to disassemble the motor (7.1.1.1) if you 
only wish to service the propellers (7.1.3).

• Step 26:
For maintenance of the piston-motor kit (ind. 7.1.1.8), see 
§8.1.2.1 page 105, please refer to the supplier's manual 
supplied with your kit.

7.1.1.6

7.1.1.4

7.1.1.5 1

7.1.1.1
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2
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6.4.3.2. Procedure C2: Re-assembly of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator - PTM motor - 2 sabre propellers (7)

• Step 1:
Connect the ram (1) air supply hose to the compressed air 
network  (maximum 6 bar / 87 psi).

• Step 2:
Take the quick release coupling of the air supply hose (7.2).

• Step 3:
Connect it to the control (2) ram (1).

• Step 4:
Hold the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1) 
upwards.

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 
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7.2

0-6 bar / 0-87 psi

2

1

1

2

77Member of Exel group DRT582350110 
B - 2024/01



• Step 5:
Place the geared motor (7.1.1.1) of the agitator (7) in the 
centre of the cover (6).

• Step 6:
Tighten it by means of the 4 screws (7.1.1.4) and of the 8 
washers (7.1.1.5 & 7.1.1.6) by means of a 13 mm flat 
wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

• Step 7:
Apply glue (Loctite 270) on the thread of the adapter 
(7.1.1.2.2).

• Step 8:
Insert it and fix it on the shaft of the geared motor by 
means of two 24 mm flat wrenches.
Tightening torque: 35 N.m. / 25.8 Ft. Lbs

• Step 9:
Install the agitator rod (7.1.2) in the adapter (7.1.1.2.2) of 
the geared motor (7.1.1.1).

7.1.1.1
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• Step 10:
Apply glue (Loctite 5772) on the 2 screws (7.1.1.2.1).

• Step 11:
Screw them by means of a 6 mm hex key.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

• Step 12:
Install the ground wire (7.1.1.3) on the geared motor 
(7.1.1.1).

• Step 13:
Tighten the locking screw (A) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench.

Please refer to ground section see § 1.5.1 page 12.

• Step 14:

To prevent injury or damage, the propellers are wrapped.

Place the upper propeller (7.1.3) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 15:
Tighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs
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• Step 16:
Install the ring (8.3.1.2) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

The ring must be located below the upper propeller 
previously installed.

• Step 17:
Place the agitator axis supports (8.3.1.1) on the agitator 
rod (7.1.2) as well as the suction rod (8.1).

• Step 18:
Tighten the 4 screws (8.3.1.3), the 8 washers (8.3.1.4 & 
8.3.1.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.1.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

7.1.2

8.3.1.2

8.1

7.1.2

8.3.1.18.3.1.1
8.3.1.3
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• Step 19:
Install the ring (8.3.2.2) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 20:
Place the agitator axis supports (8.3.2.1) on the agitator 
rod (7.1.2) as well as the tube (8.2).

• Step 21:
Tighten the 4 screws (8.3.2.3), the 8 washers (8.3.2.4 & 
8.3.2.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.2.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

7.1.2

8.3.2.2

8.2
7.1.2
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• Step 22:
Place the upper propeller (7.1.3) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 23:
Tighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

The mounting direction of the lower propeller differs from 
that of the upper propeller.

The agitator supports (8.3.1 & 8.3.2) must be between the 
2 propellers.
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• Step 24:
Hold the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1) 
upwards.

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

• Step 25:
Locate a drum (F) under the agitation unit.

• Step 26:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.

Center the drum in relation to the cover to avoid any risk of 
friction and sparks, especially from the propellers.
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• Step 27:
Disconnect the quick release coupling from the air supply 
(7.2) hose of the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 28:
Connect it to the agitator air supply.

• Step 29:
Adjust the air regulator (7.3) by controlling the rotation 
speed of the agitator from the hatch.

• Step 30:
Unscrew slightly the knob of the air regulator (7.3) - 6 bar 
/ 87 psi maximum - to make the geared motor operate very 
slowly for a few seconds, then bring it up to nominal speed. 

Do not operate the agitator outside the drum or at too high 
speed. 
 It can lead to a deterioration of the paint, vibrations and an 
early wear of the parts.  
Do not run the equipment with no load.

• Step 31:
Close the hatch.
The agitation unit is ready to use.
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6.4.4. Procedure D: maintenance of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal suction assembly (8)

6.4.4.1. Procedure D1: disassembly of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal suction assembly (8)

• Step 1:
Screw the knob of the air regulator (7.3). The motor of the 
agitator stops.

• Step 2:
Disconnect the quick release coupling of the air supply 
hose (7.2) from the air inlet of the agitator.

• Step 3:
Connect it to the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 4:
Open the air.

7.2
27.31
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• Step 5:
Hold up the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

• Step 6:
Take off the drum (F).

• Step 7:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.
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• Step 8:
Disconnect the ram (1) air supply hose from the 
compressed air network (0 bar / 0 psi).

• Step 9:
Untighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.

• Step 10:
Remove the lower propeller (7.1.3) from the agitator rod 
(7.1.2).

0 bar / 0 psi

7.1.2

7.1.3

E
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• Step 11:
Untighten the 4 screws (8.3.2.3), the 8 washers (8.3.2.4 & 
8.3.2.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.2.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

• Step 12:
Take off the agitator axis supports (8.3.2.1) from the 
agitator rod (7.1.2) as well as from the tube (8.2).

• Step 13:
Remove the ring (8.3.2.2) from the agitator rod (7.1.2).

8.27.1.2

8.3.2.1
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• Step 14:
Untighten the 4 screws (8.3.1.3), the 8 washers (8.3.1.4 & 
8.3.1.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.1.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

• Step 15:
Take off the agitator axis supports (8.3.1.1) from the 
agitator rod (7.1.2) as well as from the suction rod (8.1).

• Step 16:
Remove the ring (8.3.1.2) from the agitator rod (7.1.2).

8.1

7.1.2

8.3.1.18.3.1.1
8.3.1.3

8.3.1.48.3.1.5

8.3.1.6

7.1.2

8.3.1.2
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• Step 17:
Untighten the nut (D).

• Step 18:
Remove the tube (8.2).

• Step 19:
Untighten the ring (C).

• Step 20:
Untighten the nut (B) by means of a spanner wrench.

• Step 21:
Remove the suction rod (8.1) as well as the strainer (8.1.1).

8.2

D

1

2

B

C

8.1

8.1.1

3

3

2

1
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6.4.4.2. Procedure D2: Re-assembly of the 200 L / 52.8 US gal suction assembly (8)

• Step 1:
Connect the ram (1) air supply hose to the compressed air 
network  (maximum 6 bar / 87 psi).

• Step 2:
Take the quick release coupling of the air supply hose (7.2).

• Step 3:
Connect it to the control (2) ram (1).

• Step 4:
Hold the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1) 
upwards.

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

2

1

7.2

0-6 bar / 0-87 psi

2

1

1

2
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• Step 5:
Install the suction rod (8.1) as well as the strainer (8.1.1).

• Step 6:
Tighten the nut (B) by means of a spanner wrench.

• Step 7:
Tighten the ring (C).

• Step 8:
Install the tube (8.2).

• Step 9:
Tighten the nut (D).

8.1

8.1.1

B

C

1

1

2

3

8.2

1

2

D
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• Step 10:
Install the ring (8.3.1.2) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

The ring must be located below the upper propeller 
previously installed.

• Step 11:
Place the agitator axis supports (8.3.1.1) on the agitator 
rod (7.1.2) as well as the suction rod (8.1).

• Step 12:
Tighten the 4 screws (8.3.1.3), the 8 washers (8.3.1.4 & 
8.3.1.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.1.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

8.1

7.1.2

8.3.1.18.3.1.1
8.3.1.3

8.3.1.48.3.1.5

8.3.1.6

7.1.2

8.3.1.2
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• Step 13:
Install the ring (8.3.2.2) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 14:
Place the agitator axis supports (8.3.2.1) on the agitator 
rod (7.1.2) as well as the tube (8.2).

• Step 15:
Tighten the 4 screws (8.3.2.3), the 8 washers (8.3.2.4 & 
8.3.2.5) and the 4 nuts (8.3.2.6) by means of a 10 mm flat 
wrench and of a 5 mm hex key.

8.27.1.2

8.3.2.1
8.3.2.1

8.3.2.3

8.3.2.4

8.3.2.5

8.3.2.6

7.1.2

8.3.2.2
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• Step 16:
Place the lower propeller (7.1.3) on the agitator rod (7.1.2).

• Step 17:
Tighten the screw (E) by means of a 8 mm flat wrench.
Tightening torque: 17 N.m. / 12.5 Ft.Lbs

The mounting direction of the lower propeller differs from 
that of the upper propeller.

The agitator supports (8.3.1 & 8.3.2) must be between the 
2 propellers.

7.1.2

7.1.3

E

1

2
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• Step 18:
Hold the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1) 
upwards.

The arm/ram assembly lifts up to the upper position. 

• Step 19:
Locate a drum (F) under the agitation unit.

• Step 20:
Hold down the pneumatic control lever (2) of the ram (1).
The arm/ram assembly lowers to the bottom position.

Center the drum in relation to the cover to avoid any risk of 
friction and sparks, especially from the propellers.

2

2

1

2

3

F
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• Step 21:
Disconnect the quick release coupling from the air supply 
(7.2) hose of the ram (1) control (2).

• Step 22:
Connect it to the agitator air supply.

• Step 23:
Adjust the air regulator (7.3) by controlling the rotation 
speed of the agitator from the hatch.

• Step 24:
Unscrew slightly the knob of the air regulator (7.3) - 6 bar 
/ 87 psi maximum - to make the geared motor operate very 
slowly for a few seconds, then bring it up to nominal speed. 

Do not operate the agitator outside the drum or at too high 
speed. 
 It can lead to a deterioration of the paint, vibrations and an 
early wear of the parts.  
Do not run the equipment with no load.

• Step 25:
Close the hatch.
The agitation unit is ready to use.

2

1

1

7.2

7.2

27.33
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7. Troubleshooting

7.1. Possible symptoms of faults - Causes of faults - Remedies to be applied

Defaults Possible causes Remedies
The agitator does not start up or its 
speed is too low.

Insufficient air supply of the agitator. Raise the air pressure unscrewing the 
needle valve 
Check the air supply pressure 
upstream of the agitator.

Restrictive exhaust. Clean the muffler. 
Change it if necessary.

The motor has not been used for seve-
ral weeks.

Increase the air pressure.

The agitator starts but nothing hap-
pens.

Loose propellers. Check the screws of the propellers. 
Tighten if necessary.

Loose coupling sleeve. Check the screws of the coupling 
sleeve.  
Tighten if necessary.

Overheating. Too high speed rotation. Reduce rotation speed of the agitator.
Vibrations. Loose of one of the propeller. Check the screws of the propellers. 

Tighten if necessary.
Loose coupling sleeve. Check the screws of the coupling 

sleeve.  
Tighten if necessary.

Loose geared motor. Check the tightening of the geared 
motor.

Worn guide ring. Change the guide ring. 
The single-post ram does not go up 
any more.

Insufficient air supply. Increase the air pressure.
Check the connection.

Lever of the distributor in the middle 
position.

Hold the distributor lever upwards to 
raise the single-post ram..

Suction fault. Plugged strainer. Check the strainer. 
Clean it or change it if necessary.

The pump does not start. Check the pump.
Empty drum. Check the drum. 

Fill it. Change it if necessary.
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8. Spare Parts List

The spare parts are classified into 2 distinct categories:
• The 1st emergency parts:

The 1st emergency parts are strategic elements which are not necessarily consumables but which in case of 
failure prohibit the operation of the machine.
Depending on the commitment of the painting line and the production rates imposed, the 1st emergency parts 
are not necessarily kept available in the customer's stock.
Indeed, if an interruption of the production flow is possible, storage is not necessary.
However, if a stop is not possible, the 1st emergency parts will be kept in stock.

• Wear parts:
Wear parts are consumable items such as O-rings that undergo regular degradation over time during normal 
operation of the installation. It is therefore advisable to replace them according to a defined frequency and 
adapted to the operating time of the installation.
The wearing parts must therefore be kept in the customer's stock.

In order to ensure optimum assembly, spare parts should be stored at a temperature close to 
their operating temperature. If not, a sufficient waiting time must be observed before 
installation, so that all parts are assembled at the same temperature.
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8.1. Cyclix 200 L / 52.8 US gal

(*) 
Level 1: 1st emergency parts 
Level 2: Wear parts

Item Part number Description Qty
Sales 
unit

Spare parts 
level (*)

- - Cyclix agitation unit 200 L / 52.8 US gal 1 - -
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8.1.1. Wear parts

(*) 
Level 1: 1st emergency parts 
Level 2: Wear parts

Item Part number Description Qty
Sales 
unit

Spare parts 
level (*)

1 151 091 000 200 L / 52.8 US gal ram + arms + fixation 1 1 2

1.1 963 040 021 • Washer MN 10 2 1 1

1.2 88 170 • Screw CHc M 10 x 25 2 1 1

1.3 88 754 • Screw HM 10 x 55 4 1 1

1.4 88 338 • Steel nut M20 1 1 1

1.5 963 040 027 • Washer MN 20 1 1 1

1.6 203 222 • Seal 1 1 1

1.7 909 130 540 • Viton black ring R38 1 1 1

1.8 81 025 • NBR black O Ring 1 1 1

1.9 - • Seal 1 0 1

2 154 261 910 3 way valve ram control 1 1 2

3 - Guide ring 1 0 0

4 88 489 Circlips 1 1 2

5 88 497 Circlips 1 1 2

1

2

1.1 1.2 1.3

1.7
1.8

1.4
1.5
1.6

3*

1.9

4*

5*
3*, 4 and 5* not included 

in ram kit
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(*) 
Level 1: 1st emergency parts 
Level 2: Wear parts

Item Part number Description Qty
Sales 
unit

Spare parts 
level (*)

6 154 261 200 Cyclix cover for 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator 1 1 2

6.1 - • Cover 1 1 0

6.2 91 929 • Handle 2 1 2

6.3 - • Screw CHc M 6 x 20 stainless steel 4 1 2

6.4 - • Washer Ø 6 stainless steel 4 0 0

6.5 - • Nut HM 6 stainless steel 4 1 2

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6

6.1
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(*) 
Level 1: 1st emergency parts 
Level 2: Wear parts

Item Part number Description Qty
Sales 
unit

Spare parts 
level (*)

7 154 260 000 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator - PTM motor - 2 sabre 
propellers

1 1 2

7.1 154 260 698 • 200 L / 52.8 US gal agitator 1 1 1

7.1.1 146 020 466 • • PTM 1800 motor + adapter 1 1 1
7.1.1.1 - ••• PTM 1800 motor 1 0 0
7.1.1.2 146 020 465 ••• Adapter + screw 1 1 1

7.1.1.2.1 934 171 124 ••••Screw HC M 8 x 8 4 1 1
7.1.1.2.2 - ••••Adapter 1 1 0

7.1.1.3 901 180 024 ••• Ground wire - Length : 5m 1 1 1
7.1.1.4 88 500 ••• Screw HM 8 x 20 steel 4 1 1
7.1.1.5 88 404 ••• Washer AZ 8 steel 4 1 1
7.1.1.6 963 040 019 ••• Washer MN 8 4 1 1
7.1.1.7 907 520 111 ••• Air regulation valve 1 1 2
7.1.1.8 907 520 112 ••• Repair kit - Piston / Motor PTM 1800 1 1 2
7.1.2 91 874 • • Agitator rod 1 1 2
7.1.3 154 261 950 • • Stainless steel sabre propeller Ø 370 mm 1 1 1

7.2 154 261 930 • Air supply assembly 1 1 1

7.3 154 260 101 • PTM air flow regulator assembly 1 0 0

7.3.1 905 120 904 • • Connector M 1/4 - 6x8 tube 1 1 2
7.3.2 903 080 401 • • Pressure relief valve 6.5 bar / 94 psi 1 1 2
7.3.3 - • • Tee FFF 1/4’’ 1 0 0
7.3.4 - • • Reducing bushing MF 1/4’’ - 1/8’’ 1 0 0
7.3.5 - • • Tube PU 8x12 1 0 0

7

7.2
7.3

7.1
7.1.1.3

7.1.2

7.1.3

7.1.1.2.2 7.1.1.4 

7.1.1.2.1
7.1.1.2

7.1.1.1

7.1.1.6

7.1.1.5

7.1.1.7

7.3.2

7.3.1
7.3.5

7.3.3

7.3.4
7.1.1
103Member of Exel group DRT582350110 
B - 2024/01



(*) 
Level 1: 1st emergency parts 
Level 2: Wear parts

Item Part number Description Qty
Sales 
unit

Spare parts 
level (*)

8 154 261 400 200 L / 52.8 US gal suction assembly 1 1 2

8.1 - • 200 L / 52.8 US gal suction rod 1 0 0

8.1.1 154 261 940 • • Strainer (pack of 2) 1 1 1

8.2 - • Tube 1/2’’ stainless steel 1 0 0

8.3 154 260 599 • Replacement kit agitator axis supports 1 1 1

8.3.1 - • • Agitator axis support 1 0 0
8.3.1.1 - • • •Agitator axis support 2 0 0
8.3.1.2 210 930 • •• Ring 1 1 1
8.3.1.3 88 512 • • •Screw CHc M 6 x 16 stainless steel 4 1 1
8.3.1.4 88 548 • • •Washer M 6 stainless steel 4 1 1
8.3.1.5 88 558 • • •Washer AZ 6 stainless steel 4 1 1
8.3.1.6 954 010 016 • • •Nut HM 6 stainless steel 4 1 1

8.3.2 - • • Agitator axis support 1 0 0
8.3.2.1 - • • •Agitator axis support 2 0 0
8.3.2.2 210 930 • •• Ring 1 1 1
8.3.2.3 88 512 • • •Screw CHc M 6 x 16 stainless steel 4 1 1
8.3.2.4 88 548 • • •Washer M 6 stainless steel 4 1 1
8.3.2.5 88 558 • • •Washer AZ 6 stainless steel 4 1 1
8.3.2.6 954 010 016 • • •Nut HM 6 stainless steel 4 1 1

8.3.1

8

8.2

8.1

8.1.1

8.3

8.3.1.2

8.3.2.2

8.3.1.1

8.3.1.3

8.3.1.6
8.3.1.4

8.3.1.5

8.3.2.3

8.3.2.6
8.3.2.5

8.3.2.4
8.3.2.1

8.3.2
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8.1.2. References spare parts or repair kits

8.1.2.1. Repair kit

(*) 
Level 1: 1st emergency parts 
Level 2: Wear parts

8.1.2.2. Package of seals

(*) 
Level 1: 1st emergency parts 
Level 2: Wear parts

Part number Description Qty
Sales 
unit

Spare parts 
level (*)

154 261 920 Repair kit - Cover 
(item 6.1 (x2), 6.2 (x4), 6.3 (x4), 6.4 (x4))

1 1 1 - 2

907 520 112 Repair kit - Piston / Motor PTM 1800 (item 7.1.1.8) 1 1 1 - 2

Part number Description Qty
Sales 
unit

Spare parts 
level (*)

154 261 915 Package of seals 
(item 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9)

1 1 1 - 2

7.1.1.8
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8.1.2.3. Option

(*) 
Level 1: 1st emergency parts 
Level 2: Wear parts

Item Part number Description Qty
Sales 
unit

Spare parts 
level (*)

9 154 261 952 Slotted paddle 1 1 1 - 2

11 151 098 100 200 L / 52.8 US gal roller table 1 1 1 - 2

9
11
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9. History of indexes history

Created by Verified by Approved by: 
Date By Index Purpose of the modification and location
11/10/2023 C. Husson A Creation of instruction manual in Framemaker
10/01/2024 C. Husson B Page 11: regulator becomes Cyclix agitation unit 200L / 52.8 

Us gal, 
Page19: Noise level added, 
§ 8.1.1: p.o. 909.130.340 becomes 909.130.540,
Steps + DRT 582.391.110 added,
Deletion p.o. 149.990.017, 154.261.996 & 154.261.997.
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10. Annexes

10.1. Preventive Maintenance Plan
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Cyclix_200L
PMP582350110

PLAN DE MAINTENANCE PREVENTIVE / PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PLAN

100eme H mn M F E A 1 2

1

Vérifier la mise à la terre du 
moteur par un câble de masse. 
Raccorder l'autre extrémité à une 
terre sûre.
Check that the motor is grounded 
using a ground cable. Connect 
the other end to a safe earth.

2

Vérifier la mise à la terre de 
l'élévateur par un deuxième câble 
de masse, le pied de l'élévateur 
étant équipé d'une tige filetée. 
Check that the ram is earthed 
with a second ground cable, as 
the foot of the ram is fitted with 
a threaded rod.

3 Tuyaux
Hoses

Vérification l'état et le bon 
fonctionnement
Checking the state and proper 
functioning

0.17 0.10
A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X 1 Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

4 Raccords
Connections

Vérifier l'état et le serrage.             
Check the state and the correct 
tightening.

0.17 0.10
A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X 1 Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

5 Vannes
Valves

Vérifier l'état et le serrage.            
Check the state and the correct 
tightening.

0.17 0.10
A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X 1 Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

6

Vérifier le maintien en position 
haute.
Check that the ram is held in the 
up position.

1.67 1.00 1/mois
1/month X 1 A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

7 Vérifier la présence de fuite d'air.                                           
Check if there is no air leakage. 1.67 1.00 1/mois

1/month X 1

8

Vérifier l'état des tuyaux d'air de 
pilotage des vérins.                          
Check the condition of the rods' 
air hoses.

1.67 1.00 1/mois
1/month X 1 A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

9

Nettoyer les tiges de vérin 
(position haute). Les graisser.
Clean the rods (up position). 
Grease them.

1.67 1.00 1/mois
1/month X 1

Pince
au 

Brus
h

10 Remplacement
Replacement 3.33 2.00 1/an

1/year X 1 A remplacer si endommagé
Replace if broken

Avant chaque début de production
Before each production start

Equipement
Equipment

Général
General

Câble de masse
Ground connection 0.17 0.10

A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X

(1) Temps moyen d'intervention à titre indicatif, et à ajuster par les équipes d'intervention du site / This average intervention time is given for information and should be adjusted by the operating teams on site.
(2) Les périodicités mentionnées sont des moyennes basées sur l’expérience de Sames. A charge des utilisateurs de les adapter aux conditions de leur installation notamment en fonction de la nature des produits utilisés, des vitesses de travail, etc.  Sames se réserve le droit de modifier les informations 
mentionnées dans ce document, sans préavis / The given periodicities are averages based on Sames experience. It is the responsibility of the operators to adapt them to the conditions of their installation, in particular with respect to the nature of the products being used, the work speeds, etc. Sames Kremlin 
reserves the right to change the information in this document without notice.
(3) M : Mécanicien - F : Spécialiste fluide - E : Electricien - A : Automaticien / M : Mechanic -  F : Fluid specialist - E : Electrician - A : Automation specialist
(4) 1 = Niveau de Base, 2 = Niveau Avancé / 1 = Basic level, 2 = Advanced level

Avant toute intervention, se référer au chapitre sécurité du manuel de l’équipement / Before any intervention, see chapter safety equipment manual

Ensemble - Assembly Document
Note

N
um

ér
o 

d'
or

dr
e

S
er

ia
l Sous ensemble

Sub assembly
Désignation de l'élément
Designation of the assembly

Pour 1 ensemble - For 1 assembly Acteurs Métiers
Operators - skill

(3) 

Niveau
Level
(4) Action à effectuer

Action to carry out

Temps prévu
Estimated Time

(1) 

Périodicité
Periodicity
( H / hour)

(2) 

Manuel 
d'utilisation
Instruction 

manual

Outil
Tool

 

1

Elévateur 200L + bras + fixation
200L / 52.8 US gal ram + arms + 
fixation

Elévateur 200L + bras + 
fixation
200L / 52.8 US gal ram + arms 
+ fixation

   Sames
    13, chemin de Malacher
    38240 Meylan - France
    Tel. 33 (0)4 76 41 60 60 Page 1/4

PMP582350110-Cyclix_200L-indA.xlsx, Cyclix_200L       . 
Updated on 24.11.2021 C. Baillet        .    



Cyclix_200L
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PLAN DE MAINTENANCE PREVENTIVE / PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PLAN

100eme H mn M F E A 1 2

Ensemble - Assembly Document
Note

N
um

ér
o 

d'
or

dr
e

S
er

ia
l Sous ensemble

Sub assembly
Désignation de l'élément
Designation of the assembly

Pour 1 ensemble - For 1 assembly Acteurs Métiers
Operators - skill

(3) 

Niveau
Level
(4) Action à effectuer

Action to carry out

Temps prévu
Estimated Time

(1) 

Périodicité
Periodicity
( H / hour)

(2) 

Manuel 
d'utilisation
Instruction 

manual

Outil
Tool

11 Joints
Seals

Contrôler l'aspect et leur 
étanchéité. Les nettoyer
Check the condition and the 
tightness. Clean them.

1.67 1.00 1/mois
1/month X 1 A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

12
Commande élévateur vanne 3 
voies
3 way valve ram control

Remplacement
Replacement 3.33 2.00 1/an

1/year X 1 A remplacer si endommagé
Replace if broken

13

Couvercle Cyclix pour agitateur 
200L
Cyclix cover for 200L / 52.8 US 
gal agitator

Couvercle Cyclix pour agitateur 
200L
Cyclix cover for 200L / 52.8 US 
gal agitator

Vérifier l'état et le serrage.            
Check the state and the correct 
tightening.

1.67 1.00 1/mois
1/month X 1 A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

14

Agitateur 200L - Moteur PTM - 2 
hélices sabre 
200L / 52.8 US gal agitator - PTM 
motor - 2 sabre propellers

Vérifier que l'écartement entre le 
fût et les organes en rotation 
(hélices, axes,…) soit suffisant.
Check that there is sufficient 
distance between the drum and 
rotating parts (propellers, axles, 
etc.).

0.17 0.10
A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X 1 Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

15 Vérifier le serrage des hélices.                 
Check propellers for tightness. 0.17 0.10

A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X 1 Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

16

Nettoyer les pales de l'agitateur 
avec le nettoyant préconisé. 
Clean the propellers of the 
agitator with the appropriate 
cleaner.

1.67 1.00 1/mois
1/month X 1

17 Vérifier le filtre d'air.                          
Check the air filter. 1.67 1.00 1/mois

1/month X 1

18

Vérifier la propreté du silencieux. 
Le nettoyer ou le changer s'il est 
encrassé.
Check that the muffler is clean. 
Clean or replace if dirty.

0.17 0.10
A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X 1 A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

19
Moteur PTM 1800                                    
PTM 1800 motor

Vérifier le moteur ainsi que le 
serrage et les pistons. Check the 
the motor as well as the 
tightening and the pistons.

8.33 5.00 2 fois/an
2 times/year X 1 A remplacer si endommagés

Replace if broken

20
Ensemble régulateur débit d'air PTM                                                                   
PTM air flow regulator assembly

Contrôler l'aspect. Le changer si 
nécessaire.                                    
Check the condition. Change it if 
necessary.

0.17 0.10
A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X 1 Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

21
Supports agitateur                                
Agitator supports

Vérifier le serrage des supports 
agitateur.                                      
Check agitator supports for 
tightness. 

0.17 0.10
A chaque 
utilisation

At each use
X 1 Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

22 Bagues                                             
Rings

Vérifier l'usure de la bague des 
supports agitateurs. Les changer 
si nécessaire.
Check the rings of the agitator 
supports. Replace them if 
necessary.

8.33 5.00 2 fois/an
2 times/year X 1

Cyclix 200L

     

        
 

Hélices sabre
Sabre propellers

Ensemble alimentation d'air                    
Air supply assembly

Ensemble aspiration retour 200L                                           
200L / 52.8 US gal suction assembly 

Agitateur 200L - Moteur PTM - 
2 hélices sabre 
200L / 52.8 US gal agitator - 
PTM motor - 2 sabre propellers
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Cyclix_200L
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PLAN DE MAINTENANCE PREVENTIVE / PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PLAN

100eme H mn M F E A 1 2

Ensemble - Assembly Document
Note

N
um

ér
o 

d'
or

dr
e

S
er

ia
l Sous ensemble

Sub assembly
Désignation de l'élément
Designation of the assembly

Pour 1 ensemble - For 1 assembly Acteurs Métiers
Operators - skill

(3) 

Niveau
Level
(4) Action à effectuer

Action to carry out

Temps prévu
Estimated Time

(1) 

Périodicité
Periodicity
( H / hour)

(2) 

Manuel 
d'utilisation
Instruction 

manual

Outil
Tool

23
Pièces de rechange

Spare parts
Stock
Stock

Pièces
Spare parts

Vérification disponibilité des 
pièces de première urgence.
Checking availability of spare 
parts

8.33 5.00 2 fois/an
2 times/year X X 1 2
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PIÈCES DE RECHANGE / SPARE PARTS

Usure
Wear

1ère Urgence
1 st  Emergency

1
Elévateur 200L + bras + fixation
200L / 52.8 US gal ram + arms + 
fixation

151 091 000 1 X

2 Joint
Seal 203 222 1 X

3 Joint FKM noir 70 sh
Viton black ring R38 909 130 540 1 X

4 Joint NBR noir 70 sh
NBR black O Ring 81 025 1 X

5 Joint de vérin
Seal / 1 X

6 Commande élévateur vanne 3 voies
3 way valve ram control 154 261 910 1 X

7
Couvercle Cyclix pour agitateur 200L                                      
Cyclix cover for 200L / 52.8 US gal 
agitator

154 261 200 1 X

8 Pochette de maintenance Couvercle                                                                
Repair kit - Cover 154 261 920 1 X

Pochette de 2 poignées, 4 vis, 4 rondelles et 4 
écrous                                                    
Package of 2 handles, 4 screws, 4 washers and 
4 nuts

9

Agitateur 200L - Moteur PTM - 2 
hélices sabre                                
200L / 52.8 Us gal agitator - PTM 
motor - 2 sabre propellers

154 260 000 1 X

10 Agitateur 200L                                
200L / 52.8 Us gal agitator 154 260 698 1 X

11 Moteur PTM 1800 + manchon         
PTM 1800 motor + adapter 146 020 466 1 X

12 Manchon d'accouplement + vis 
Adapter + screw 146 020 465 1 X

13 Câble de mise à la terre                     
Ground wire 901 180 024 1 X
Vanne d'étranglement d'air                    
Air regulation valve 907 520 111 1 X

Kit piston moteur PTM 1800               
Repair kit - Piston / Motor PTM 1800 907 520 112 1 X

Se reporter à la notice fournisseur présente 
dans le kit. Please refer to the supplier's 
instructions included in the kit.

14 Tige d'agitateur                       
Agitator rod 91 874 1 X

15
Hélice sabre inox Ø 370 mm 
Stainless steel sabre propeller Ø 370 
mm

154 261 950 1 X

16 Ensemble alimentation air                       
Air supply assembly 154 261 930 1 X
Ensemble régulateur d'air PTM     
PTM air flow regulator assembly 154 260 101 1 X

17 Raccord M 1/4 - Tube 6x8 Connector 
M 1/4 - 6x8 tube 905 120 904 1 X

18 Soupape de décharge 6,5 bar 
Pressure relief valve 6.5 bar / 94 psi 903 080 401 1 X

19
Ensemble aspiration retour 200L                                  
200L /  52.8 US gal suction 
assembly

154 261 400 1 X

20 Crépine d'aspiration                         
Suction strainer 154 261 940 1 X Pochette de 2 crépines                        Package 

of 2 strainers

21 Bague                                                 
Ring 210 930 1 X

Inclus dans pochette de joints 154 261 915
Included in the package of seals                 

154 261 915

Remarques
Comments

Qté
Qty

Pièces de rechange
Spare parts

N
um

ér
o 

d'
or

dr
e

S
er

ia
l Ensemble

Assembly
Sous-ensemble

Sub assembly
Désignation de l'élément
Designation of the assembly

Référence
Reference

Ensemble aspiration retour 
200L                                  
200L /  52.8 US gal suction 
assembly

Cyclix 
200L

Agitateur 200L - Moteur PTM - 
2 hélices sabre                     
200L / 52.8 us gal agitator - 
PTM motor - 2 sabre propellers

Couvercle Cyclix pour agitateur 
200L                                 
Cyclix cover for 200L / 52.8 US 
gal agitator

Elévateur 200L + bras + fixation
200L / 52.8 US gal ram + arms 
+ fixation
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DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION  
OF PARTLY COMPLETED MACHINERY 

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

(1) The manufacturer herewith declares that the equipment is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation. 

(2) Equipment type CYCLIX AGITATOR_200L / 52.8 US GAL DRUMS WITH PTM MOTOR 

(3) Applicable Directives 

2006/42/CE 

(4) The relevant technical documentation was compiled 
as specified in annex VII, part B. 

The essential health and safety requirements mentioned in the Directive 2006/42/CE on 
Machinery have been applied. 
Articles: 1.1, 1.1.5, 1.2.4, 1.2.4.1, 1.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.7, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.8.2, 1.3.9, 1.5, 1.5.5, 
1.5.7, 1.5.8, 1.5.9, 1.5.15, 1.6, 1.6.1, 1.7, 1.7.4.2 

(5) That partly completed machinery is also in conformity with the provisions of 

2014/34/UE 

(6) Marking 

CYCLIX AGITATOR_200L / 52.8 US GAL DRUMS PTM MOTOR 
WITH ELEVATOR 

 II2G Ex h IIB T6 Gb X 

CYCLIX AGITATOR_200L / 52.8 US GAL DRUMS PTM MOTOR 

 II1/2G Ex h IIC T6 Ga/Gb X 

 II1/2D Ex h IIIC T85°C Da/Db X 

Ex h => Protection par sécurité de construction (c)  
/ Protection by constructional safety (c) 

Conditions spéciales d’utilisation, le signe X indique de se référer 
aux prescriptions figurant dans le manuel d’instructions qui 
accompagnent le produit. 

Specific conditions of use, X indicates to refer to the prescriptions 
specified in the instructions manual that accompanies the 
product. 

(7) Harmonised 
standards 

EN ISO 80079-36 : 2016 
EN ISO 80079-37 : 2016 
EN 1127-1 : 2019 

(8) Conformity 
assessment 
procedure 

Module A Technical documentation (Annex VIII) 

(9) Notified body INERIS 0080 – 60550 Verneuil-en-Halatte – France – INERIS-EQEN 
(10) This partly completed machinery must not be put into service until the final machinery in which it is to be 
incorporated has been declared in conformity with Directive 2006/42/CE on Machinery.  
Sames is allowed to compil the technical documentation.  
Sames undertakes to transmit, in response to a reasoned request by the national authorities, relevant information 
on the partly completed machinery in the most appropriate form. This declaration of incorporation of 
partly completed machinery and this declaration of conformity are issued under the sole responsibility of the 
manufacturer. 

Director of the STAINS site - Executive Management (EM) 
Hervé WALTER 
Established in Stains, on 08th March, 2024 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 422CE716-3D2A-432C-82D2-90B09D615732
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(1) 

Le Fabricant déclare que le matériel désigné ci-après est conforme à la législation d’harmonisation de l’Union applicable suivante / Der Hersteller erklärt, dass das nachfolgend bezeichnete Material den folgenden anwendbaren 
Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union entspricht / El fabricante declara que el equipo designado a continuación es conforme con la siguiente legislación de armonización de la UE aplicable / Il fabbricante dichiara che l’attrezzatura designata 
di seguito è conforme alla seguente legislazione di armonizzazione UE applicabile / O Fabricante declara que o equipamento designado abaixo está em conformidade com a seguinte legislação de harmonização aplicável da UE / Producent 
deklaruje, że urządzenie wskazane poniżej jest zgodne z następującymi obowiązującymi przepisami harmonizacyjnymi UE/ De fabrikant verklaart dat de hieronder beschreven apparatuur in overeenstemming is met de volgende toepasselijke EU-
harmonisatiewetgeving / Výrobce prohlašuje, že níže uvedené zařízení je ve shodě s těmito platnými harmonizačními právními předpisy EU / Výrobce prohlašuje, že níže uvedené zařízení je ve shodě s těmito platnými harmonizačními právními předpisy 
EU / Producenten erklærer, at det nedenfor angivne udstyr er i overensstemmelse med følgende gældende EU-harmoniseringslovgivning / Valmistaja vakuuttaa, että jäljempänä mainitut laitteet ovat seuraavien sovellettavien EU:n 
yhdenmukaistamislainsäädäntöjen mukaisia. / Tootja kinnitab, et allpool nimetatud seadmed vastavad järgmistele kohaldatavatele ELi ühtlustamise õigusaktidele. / Ražotājs apliecina, ka turpmāk norādītās iekārtas atbilst šādiem piemērojamiem ES 
saskaņošanas tiesību aktiem. / Gamintojas pareiškia, kad toliau nurodyta įranga atitinka šiuos taikytinus ES derinamuosius teisės aktus / Производителят декларира, че посоченото по-долу оборудване е в съответствие със следното приложимо 
законодателство на ЕС за хармонизация / A gyártó kijelenti, hogy az alább megjelölt berendezés megfelel a következő alkalmazandó uniós harmonizációs jogszabályoknak / Producătorul declară că echipamentul desemnat mai jos este în conformitate cu 
următoarea legislație de armonizare a UE aplicabilă / Ο κατασκευαστής δηλώνει ότι ο εξοπλισμός που αναφέρεται κατωτέρω συμμορφώνεται με την ακόλουθη ισχύουσα νομοθεσία εναρμόνισης της ΕΕ / Proizvođač ovime izjavljuje da je oprema u skladu sa 
zakonskim zahtjevima Ujedinjene Kraljevine. / Výrobca vyhlasuje, že nižšie uvedené zariadenie je v súlade s týmito platnými harmonizačnými právnymi predpismi EÚ / Proizvajalec izjavlja, da je spodaj navedena oprema skladna z naslednjo veljavno 
usklajevalno zakonodajo EU / Производитель заявляет, что указанное ниже оборудование соответствует следующим применимым законодательным актам ЕС по гармонизации / 製造者は、以下に指定された装置が、適⽤される以下のEU調和法 

に適合していることを宣⾔する。/ 制造商声明，下面指定的设备符合以下适用的欧盟协调立法。 

(2) 
Type d’équipement / Art der Ausrüstung / Tipo de equipo / Tipo di attrezzatura / Tipo de equipamento / Rodzaj sprzętu / Type uitrusting / Typ zařízení / Typ av anordning / Type af anordning / Laitteen tyyppi / Seadme tüüp / Iekārtas tips / Įrangos tipas / Вид 

Оборудване / A berendezés típusa / Tipul de echipament / Τύπος εξοπλισμού / Vrsta opreme / Typ zariadenia / Vrsta naprave / Тип оборудования / 機器の種類 / 设备类型 

(3) 
Directives applicables / Anwendbare Richtlinien / Directivas aplicables / Direttive applicabili / Directivas aplicáveis / Obowiązujące dyrektywy /Toepasselijke richtlijnen / Platné směrnice / Tillämpliga direktiv / Gældende direktiver / Sovellettavat direktiivit/ 
Kohaldatavad direktiivid / Piemērojamās direktīvas / Taikomos direktyvos / Приложими директиви / Alkalmazandó irányelvek / Directive aplicabile / Ισχύουσες οδηγίες / Primjenjive smjernice / Uplatniteľné smernice / Veljavne directive / Применимые директивы /適用される指令/
适用的指令 

(4) 

La documentation technique pertinente a été compilée comme indiqué à l'annexe VII, partie B. / Die einschlägigen technischen Unterlagen wurden zusammengestellt wie in Anhang VII, Teil B beschrieben. / La documentación técnica pertinente se recopiló como se especifica en 
el anexo VII, parte B. / La documentazione tecnica pertinente è stata compilata come specificato nell'allegato VII, parte B. / A documentação técnica relevante foi compilada conforme especificado no Anexo VII, parte B. / Odpowiednia dokumentacja techniczna została 
opracowana zgodnie z Załącznikiem VII, część B. / De relevante technische documentatie is samengesteld als omschreven in bijlage VII, deel B. / Příslušná technická dokumentace byla sestavena podle přílohy VII části B. / Den relevanta tekniska dokumentationen har sammanställts i 
enlighet m/ed del B i bilaga VII. / Den relevante tekniske dokumentation blev udarbejdet som angivet i bilag VII, del B. / Asiaa koskevat tekniset asiakirjat on koottu liitteessä VII olevan B osan mukaisesti. / Asjakohane tehniline dokumentatsioon koostati vastavalt VII lisa B- osale. / 
Attiecīgā tehniskā dokumentācija tika apkopota, kā norādīts VII pielikuma B daļā. / Atitinkami techniniai dokumentai buvo parengti, kaip nurodyta VII priedo B dalyje. / Съответната техническа документация беше съставена, както е посочено в приложение VII, част Б. / A 
vonatkozó műszaki dokumentációt a VII. melléklet B. részében meghatározottak szerint állították össze. / Documentația tehnică relevantă a fost întocmită în conformitate cu anexa VII, partea B. / Η σχετική τεχνική τεκμηρίωση καταρτίστηκε όπως ορίζεται στο παράρτημα VII, μέρος 
Β. / Sastavljena je relevantna tehnička dokumentacija kako je navedeno u Prilogu VII., dio B. / Príslušná technická dokumentácia bola zostavená podľa prílohy VII, časť B. / Ustrezna tehnična dokumentacija je bila pripravljena, kot je določeno v delu B Priloge 
VII. / Соответствующая техническая документация была составлена, как указано в приложении VII, часть В. / 関連する技術文書は、付属書 VII のパート B に規定されたとおりに編集された。/相关的技术文件是按照附件七B部分的规定编制的。 

(5) 

Cette quasi-machine est également conforme aux dispositions du / Diese unvollständige Maschine entspricht auch den Bestimmungen der / Esta cuasi-máquina también cumple con las disposiciones de la / Questa quasi-macchina è anche conforme alle disposizioni del / Esta 
quase-máquina está também em conformidade com as disposições do / Ta quasi-maszyna jest również zgodna z przepisami / Deze niet voltooide machine is eveneens in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van / Toto částečně zkompletované strojní zařízení je rovněž v souladu 
s ustanovením / Den delvis färdiga maskiner är också i överensstämmelse med bestämmelserna I / Denne kvasi-maskine opfylder også bestemmelserne I / Osittain valmiit koneet ovat myös seuraavien säännösten mukaisia / See kvaasimasin vastab ka sätetele, mis on sätestatud / Šī 
kvazi-mašīna atbilst arī noteikumiem par / Ši iš dalies sukomplektuota mašina taip pat atitinka nuostatas / Тази квази-машина също отговаря на разпоредбите на / Ez a részben elkészült gép is megfelel a következő rendelkezéseknek / Această cvasi-mașină îndeplinește, de 
asemenea, următoarele cerințe / Αυτή η οιονεί μηχανή πληροί επίσης τις ακόλουθες απαιτήσεις / Ovaj kvazi-stroj također je u skladu s odredbama / Tento kvázi-stroj je tiež v súlade s ustanoveniami / Ta kvazi stroj je skladen tudi z določbami / Эта частично укомплектованная техника 
также соответствует положениям / この準機械は、にも準拠しています / 这种准机器 也符合规定 

(6) Marquage / Markierung / Marcado / Marcatura / Marcação / Znakowanie / Markering / Označení / Märkning / Mærkning / Merkintä / Märgistus / Marķējums / Ženklinimas / Маркировка / Jelölés / Marcare / Σήμανση / Obilježava / Označovanie / Označevanje / Маркировка / マーキング / 标识 

(7) 
Normes harmonisées / Harmonisierte Normen / Normas armonizadas / Norme armonizzate / Normas harmonizadas / Normy zharmonizowane /Geharmoniseerde normen / Harmonizované normy / Harmoniserade standarder / Harmoniserede standarder / Yhdenmukaistetut standardit 
/ Harmoneeritud standardid / Saskaņotie standarti / Suderinti standartai / Хармонизирани стандарти /Harmonizált szabványok / Standarde armonizate / Εναρμονισμένα πρότυπα /Harmonizirani standardi / Harmonizované normy / Usklajeni standardi / Гармонизированные 
стандарты / 整合規格 / 协调标准 

(8) 

Procédure d'évaluation de la conformité / Verfahren der Konformitätsbewertung / Procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad / Procedura di valutazione della conformità / Procedimento de avaliação da conformidade / Procedura oceny 
zgodności / Conformiteitsbeoordelingsprocedure / Postup posuzování shody / Förfarande för bedömning av överensstämmelse / Procedure for overensstemmelsesvurdering / Vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely / Vastavushindamismenetlus / Atbilstības novērtēšanas 
procedūra /Atitikties vertinimo procedūra / Процедура за оценка на съответствието / Megfelelőségértékelési eljárás / Procedura de evaluare a conformității / Διαδικασία αξιολόγησης της συμμόρφωσης / Postupak ocjene usklađenosti / Postup posudzovania zhody / Postopek 
ugotavljanja skladnosti / Процедура оценки соответствия / 適合性評価手順/ 符合性评估程序 

(9) 
Organisme notifié / Benannte Stelle / Organismo notificato / Organismo notificado / Jednostka notyfikowana / Aangemelde instantie / Oznámený subject / Anmält organ / Anmeldt organ / Ilmoitettu laitos / Teavitatud asutus / 
Paziņotā struktūra / Notifikuotoji įstaiga / Нотифициран орган / Bejelentett szerv / Organismul notificat / Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός / akreditirana organizacija / Notifikovaný organ / Priglašeni organ / Уведомленный орган / 
届出機関 /通知的机构 

(10) 

Cette quasi-machine ne doit pas être mise en service avant que la machine finale dans laquelle elle doit être incorporée n'ait été déclarée conforme à la directive 2006/42/CE relative aux machines. Sames est autorisée à 
établir la documentation technique. Sames s'engage à transmettre, en réponse à une demande motivée des autorités nationales, les informations pertinentes sur la quasi-machine sous la forme la plus appropriée. La présente 
déclaration d'incorporation de quasi-machine et cette déclaration de conformité sont délivrées sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant. / Diese unvollständige Maschine darf erst dann in Betrieb genommen werden, wenn die 
Konformität der endgültigen Maschine, in die sie eingebaut werden soll, mit der Richtlinie 2006/42/EG über Maschinen erklärt wurde. Sames ist berechtigt, die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen. Sames verpflichtet sich, 
auf begründetes Verlangen der nationalen Behörden die relevanten Informationen über die unvollständige Maschine in der am besten geeigneten Form zu übermitteln. Diese Erklärung über den Einbau von unvollständigen 
Maschinen und diese Konformitätserklärung werden unter der alleinigen Verantwortung des Herstellers ausgestellt. / Esta cuasi máquina no debe ponerse en servicio hasta que la máquina  final a la que se incorpore  haya  sido 
declarada  conforme a la Directiva 2006/42/CE  de Máquinas. Sames está autorizado a elaborar la documentación técnica. Sames se compromete a transmitir, en respuesta a una solicitud motivada de las autoridades nacionales, 
la información pertinente sobre la cuasi máquina en la forma más adecuada. Esta declaración de incorporación de la cuasi máquina y la presente declaración de conformidad se emiten bajo la única responsabilidad del 
fabricante. / Questa quasi-macchina non deve essere messa in servizio prima che la macchina finale in cui sarà incorporata sia stata dichiarata conforme alla direttiva 2006/42/CE sulle macchine. Sames è autorizzata a compilare 
la documentazione tecnica. Sames si impegna a trasmettere, su richiesta motivata delle autorità nazionali, le informazioni pertinenti sulla quasi-macchina nella forma più appropriata. La presente dichiarazione d'incorporazione 
della quasi-macchina e la presente dichiarazione di conformità sono rilasciate sotto la sola responsabilità del fabbricante. / Esta quase-máquina não deve ser posta em serviço até que a máquina final na qual vai ser incorporada 
tenha sido declarada em conformidade com a Directiva 2006/42/CE sobre máquinas. A Sames está autorizada a compilar a documentação técnica. A Sames compromete-se a transmitir, em resposta a um pedido 
fundamentado das autoridades nacionais, as informações pertinentes sobre a quase-máquina na forma mais apropriada. Esta declaração de incorporação da quase-máquina e esta declaração de conformidade são 
emitidas sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante. / Ta maszyna nieukończona nie może zostać oddana do użytku, dopóki maszyna końcowa, do której ma zostać wbudowana, nie zostanie uznana za zgodną z dyrektywą 
2006/42/WE w sprawie maszyn. Sames ma prawo do sporządzenia dokumentacji technicznej. Sames zobowiązuje  się  do przekazania, w  odpowiedzi na uzasadniony wniosek władz krajowych, istotnych informacji na temat 
maszyny nieukończonej w  najbardziej odpowiedniej formie. Niniejsza deklaracja włączenia maszyny nieukończonej oraz niniejsza deklaracja zgodności zostały wydane na wyłączną odpowiedzialność producenta. / Deze niet 
voltooide machine mag niet in bedrijf worden gesteld voordat voor de afgewerkte machine waarin zij zal worden ingebouwd een verklaring van overeenstemming met Richtlijn 2006/42/EG betreffende machines is afgegeven.  
Sames is gemachtigd de technische documentatie samen te stellen. Sames verbindt zich ertoe om op een met redenen omkleed verzoek van de nationale autoriteiten de relevante informatie over de pseudo-machine in de 
meest geschikte vorm mee te delen. Deze inbouwverklaring voor niet voltooide machines en deze verklaring van overeenstemming worden afgegeven onder de uitsluitende verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant. / Toto částečně 
zkompletované strojní zařízení nesmí být uvedeno do provozu, dokud nebude prohlášeno za vyhovující směrnici 2006/42/ES o strojních zařízeních. Sames smí sestavit technickou dokumentaci. Společnost Sames se zavazuje, že na 
odůvodněnou žádost vnitrostátních orgánů předá příslušné informace o neúplném strojním zařízení v nejvhodnější formě. Toto prohlášení o zabudování neúplného strojního zařízení a toto prohlášení o shodě jsou vydány na 
výhradní odpovědnost výrobce. / Denna delvis fullbordade maskin får inte tas i bruk förrän den slutliga maskinen i vilken den ska byggas in har förklarats överensstämma med direktiv 2006/42/EG om maskiner. Sames har rätt 
att sammanställa den tekniska dokumentationen. Sames förbinder sig att på motiverad begäran av de nationella myndigheterna överlämna relevant information om den delvis färdigställda maskinen i lämpligast möjliga form. 
Denna försäkran om inbyggnad av delmaskiner och denna försäkran om överensstämmelse utfärdas på tillverkarens eget ansvar. / Denne delmaskine må ikke tages i brug, før den endelige maskine, som den skal indbygges i, 
er erklæret i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2006/42/EF om maskiner. Sames har tilladelse til at udarbejde den tekniske dokumentation. Sames forpligter sig til efter begrundet anmodning fra de nationale myndigheder at 
fremsende relevante oplysninger om delmaskinerne i den mest hensigtsmæssige form. Denne erklæring om indbygning af delmaskiner og denne overensstemmelseserklæring udstedes udelukkende på fabrikantens ansvar. / 
Tätä puolivalmista konetta ei saa ottaa käyttöön ennen kuin lopullinen kone, johon se on tarkoitus liittää, on ilmoitettu konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY mukaiseksi. Sames saa laatia tekniset asiakirjat. Sames s sitoutuu toimittamaan 
kansallisten viranomaisten perustellusta pyynnöstä merkitykselliset tiedot keskeneräisestä koneesta sopivimmassa muodossa. Tämä ilmoitus puolivalmisteen sisällyttämisestä koneeseen ja tämä vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
annetaan valmistajan yksinomaisella vastuulla. / Seda osaliselt komplekteeritud masinat ei tohi kasutusele võtta enne, kui lõplik masin, millesse see paigaldatakse, on deklareeritud vastavalt masinadirektiivile 2006/42/EÜ. Sames 
il on lubatud koostada tehnilist dokumentatsiooni. Sames kohustub riiklike ametiasutuste põhjendatud taotluse korral edastama asjakohast teavet osaliselt komplekteeritud masina kohta kõige asjakohasemal kujul. Käesolev 
osaliselt komplekteeritud masina paigaldamise deklaratsioon ja vastavusdeklaratsioon antakse välja tootja ainuvastutusel. / Šo daļēji komplektēto mašīnu nedrīkst nodot ekspluatācijā, kamēr galīgā mašīna, kurā tā tiks iebūvēta, 
nav deklarēta kā atbilstoša Direktīvai 2006/42/EK par mašīnām. Sames ir atļauts sastādīt tehnisko dokumentāciju. Sames apņemas pēc valsts iestāžu pamatota pieprasījuma vispiemērotākajā formā nosūtīt attiecīgo informāciju 
par daļēji komplektēto mašīnu. Šo daļēji komplektētas mašīnas iekļaušanas deklarāciju un šo atbilstības deklarāciju izdod vienīgi uz ražotāja atbildību. / Šios iš dalies sukomplektuotos mašinos neturi būti pradėtos eksploatuoti tol, 
kol galutinė mašina, į kurią jos bus įmontuotos, nebus pripažinta atitinkančia Direktyvos 2006/42/EB dėl mašinų reikalavimus. Sames leidžiama parengti techninius dokumentus. Sames įsipareigoja, atsakydama į pagrįstą nacionalinių 
valdžios institucijų prašymą, perduoti atitinkamą informaciją apie iš dalies sukomplektuotas mašinas tinkamiausia forma. Ši iš dalies sukomplektuotos mašinos įmontavimo deklaracija ir ši atitikties deklaracija išduodamos išimtinai 
gamintojo atsakomybe. / Тази частично окомплектована машина не трябва да се пуска в експлоатация, докато крайната машина, в която тя ще бъде вградена, не бъде декларирана в съответствие с Директива 
2006/42/ЕО относно машините. На Sames е разрешено да състави техническата документация. Sames се задължава да предаде, в отговор на обосновано искане от страна на националните органи, съответната 
информация за частично комплектованата машина в най-подходящата форма. Настоящата декларация за вграждане на частично комплектувана машина и настоящата декларация за съответствие се издават на 
изключителна отговорност на производителя. / Ezt a részben elkészült gépet addig nem szabad üzembe helyezni, amíg a végleges gép, amelybe beépítik, nem felel meg a gépekről szóló 2006/42/EK irányelvnek. A Sames 
jogosult a műszaki dokumentáció összeállítására. A Sames vállalja, hogy a nemzeti hatóságok indokolt kérésére a legmegfelelőbb formában továbbítja a részben kész gépre vonatkozó információkat. A részben kész gép beépítési 
nyilatkozatát és a jelen megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot a gyártó kizárólagos felelőssége mellett adják ki. / Această mașină parțial finalizată nu trebuie să fie pusă în funcțiune până când mașina finală în care urmează să fie încorporată 
nu a fost declarată în conformitate cu Directiva 2006/42/CE privind mașinile. Sames este autorizată să întocmească documentația tehnică. Sames se angajează să transmită, ca răspuns la o cerere motivată a autorităților 
naționale, informații relevante privind echipamentele tehnice parțial finalizate în forma cea mai adecvată. Prezenta declarație de încorporare a echipamentelor tehnice parțial finalizate și prezenta declarație de conformitate 
sunt emise sub responsabilitatea exclusivă a producătorului. / Το εν λόγω ημιτελές μηχάνημα δεν πρέπει να τεθεί σε λειτουργία έως ότου το τελικό μηχάνημα στο οποίο πρόκειται να ενσωματωθεί δηλωθεί ότι συμμορφώνεται με την 
οδηγία 2006/42/ΕΚ για τα μηχανήματα. Η Sames επιτρέπεται να συντάσσει τον τεχνικό φάκελο. Η Sames αναλαμβάνει την υποχρέωση να διαβιβάσει, κατόπιν αιτιολογημένου αιτήματος των εθνικών αρχών, τις σχετικές πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με το ημιτελές μηχάνημα στην καταλληλότερη μορφή. Η παρούσα δήλωση ενσωμάτωσης ημιτελούς μηχανήματος και η παρούσα δήλωση συμμόρφωσης εκδίδονται με αποκλειστική ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή. / Ovi 
djelomično dovršeni strojevi ne smiju se stavljati u uporabu sve dok se konačni strojevi u koje će biti ugrađeni ne proglase u skladu s Direktivom 2006/42/CE o strojevima. Sames smije sastaviti tehničku dokumentaciju. Sames se 
obvezuje, kao odgovor na obrazloženi zahtjev nacionalnih tijela, prenijeti relevantne informacije o djelomično dovršenim strojevima u najprikladnijem obliku. Ova izjava o osnivanju / Toto čiastočne skompletizované strojové 
zariadenie sa nesmie uviesť do prevádzky, kým konečné strojové zariadenie, do ktorého má byť zabudované, nebude vyhlásené za zhodné so smernicou 2006/42/ES o strojových zariadeniach. Spoločnosť Sames môže zostaviť 
technickú dokumentáciu. Sames sa zaväzuje, že na základe odôvodnenej žiadosti vnútroštátnych orgánov zašle príslušné informácie o čiastočne  skompletizovanom  strojovom  zariadení  v  najvhodnejšej  forme. Toto vyhlásenie 
zabudovaní  čiastočne  skompletizovaného  strojového  zariadenia  a  toto vyhlásenie o zhode sa vydávajú na výhradnú zodpovednosť výrobcu. / Ta delno dokončan stroj se ne sme začeti uporabljati, dokler ni končni stroj, v 
katerega bo vgrajen, razglašen za skladnega z Direktivo 2006/42/ES o strojih. Sames lahko sestavi tehnično dokumentacijo. Sames se zavezuje, da bo na utemeljeno zahtevo nacionalnih organov posredoval ustrezne informacije 
o delno dokončanem stroju v najprimernejši obliki. Ta izjava o vgradnji delno dokončanega stroja in ta izjava o skladnosti sta izdani na izključno odgovornost proizvajalca. / Данное частично укомплектованное оборудование 
не должно вводиться в эксплуатацию до тех пор, пока окончательное оборудование, в которое оно должно быть включено, не будет признано соответствующим Директиве 2006/42/CE по машинному оборудованию.  
Sames имеет право на составление технической документации. Sames обязуется передать в ответ на мотивированный запрос национальных органов соответствующую информацию о частично укомплектованных 
машинах в наиболее подходящей форме. Настоящая декларация о включении частично укомплектованных машин и настоящая декларация соответствия выпущены под исключительную ответственность 
производителя./ この部分的に完成した機械は、組み込まれる最終機械が機械指令2006/42/CEに適合していることが宣言されるまでは、使用開始してはなりません  Sames は、技術文書の編集を許可されています。Sames は、国家当局からの合

理的な要請に応じて、部分的に完成した機械に関す る関連情報を最も適切な形で伝達することを約束します。本書は、製造者の責任において発行されたものです。/该部分完成的机器不得投入使用，直到将其纳入的最终机器被宣布符 合关于机械的

指令2006/42/CE。萨姆林公司被允许编撰技术文件。萨姆林公司承诺在国家主管部门提出合理要求的情况下，以最合适的形式传递关于部分完工机器的相关信息。本部分完成机器的声明和本符合性声明由制造商全权负责发布。 
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DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION  
OF PARTLY COMPLETED MACHINERY 

UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

(1) The manufacturer herewith declares that the equipment is in conformity with the UK statutory requirements. 

(2) Equipment type CYCLIX AGITATOR_200L / 52.8 US GAL DRUMS WITH PTM MOTOR 

(3) Applicable Directives 

2008 No 1597 

(4) The relevant technical documentation was compiled 
as specified in annex VII, part B. 

The essential health and safety requirements mentioned in Supply of Machinery (Safety) 
Regulations 2008 have been applied. 
Articles: 1.1, 1.1.5, 1.2.4, 1.2.4.1, 1.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.7, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.8.2, 1.3.9, 1.5, 1.5.5, 
1.5.7, 1.5.8, 1.5.9, 1.5.15, 1.6, 1.6.1, 1.7, 1.7.4.2 

(5) That partly completed machinery is also in conformity with the provisions of 

2016 No. 1107 

(6) Marking 

CYCLIX AGITATOR_200L / 52.8 US GAL DRUMS PTM MOTOR 
WITH ELEVATOR 

 II2G Ex h IIB T6 Gb X 

CYCLIX AGITATOR_200L / 52.8 US GAL DRUMS PTM MOTOR 

 II1/2G Ex h IIC T6 Ga/Gb X 

 II1/2D Ex h IIIC T85°C Da/Db X 

Ex h => Protection par sécurité de construction (c)  
/ Protection by constructional safety (c) 

Conditions spéciales d’utilisation, le signe X indique de se référer 
aux prescriptions figurant dans le manuel d’instructions qui 
accompagnent le produit. 

Specific conditions of use, X indicates to refer to the prescriptions 
specified in the instructions manual that accompanies the 
product. 

(7) Harmonised 
standards 

EN ISO 80079-36 : 2016 
EN ISO 80079-37 : 2016 
EN 1127-1 : 2019 

(8) Conformity 
assessment 
procedure 

Module A Technical documentation (Annex VIII) 

2016 No. 1092 The Simple Pressure Vessels (Safety) Regulations 2016 

(9) Approved body CML 2503 - Ellesmere Port - United Kingdom 
(10) This partly completed machinery must not be put into service until the final machinery in which it is to 
be incorporated has been declared in conformity with Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008.  
Sames is allowed to compil the technical documentation.  
Sames undertakes to transmit, in response to a reasoned request by the national authorities, relevant 
information on the partly completed machinery in the most appropriate form. This declaration of 
incorporation of partly completed machinery and this declaration of conformity are issued under the sole 
responsibility of the manufacturer. 

Director of the STAINS site - Executive Management (EM) 
Hervé WALTER 
Established in Stains, on 08th March, 2024 
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(1) 

Le Fabricant déclare que le matériel désigné ci-après est conforme à la législation des normes désignées du Royaume-Uni suivante/ Der Hersteller erklärt, dass das nachfolgend bezeichnete Material mit den folgenden Rechtsvorschriften für bezeichnete 
Normen des Vereinigten Königreichs übereinstimmt/ El fabricante declara que el equipo designado a continuación se ajusta a la siguiente legislación de normas designadas del Reino Unido/ Il fabbricante dichiara che l’attrezzatura designata di seguito 
è conforme alla seguente legislazione sugli standard del Regno Unito/ O Fabricante declara que o equipamento designado abaixo está em conformidade com a seguinte legislação de normas designada pelo Reino Unido/ Producent oświadcza, że 
urządzenie wskazane poniżej jest zgodne z następującymi normami wyznaczonymi przez ustawodawstwo Wielkiej Brytanii/ De fabrikant verklaart dat de hieronder aangeduide apparatuur in overeenstemming is met de volgende in het VK geldende 
wetgeving/ De fabrikant verklaart dat de hieronder aangeduide apparatuur in overeenstemming is met de volgende in het VK geldende wetgeving/ Výrobce prohlašuje, že níže uvedené zařízení je v souladu s následujícími právními předpisy Spojeného 
království./ Tillverkaren intygar att den nedan angivna utrustningen överensstämmer med följande lagstiftning om brittiska standarder/ Producenten erklærer, at det nedenfor angivne udstyr er i overensstemmelse med følgende lovgivning om britiske 
standarder/ Valmistaja vakuuttaa, että jäljempänä mainitut laitteet ovat seuraavien Ison-Britannian lainsäädännön mukaisten standardien mukaisia./ Tootja deklareerib, et allpool nimetatud seadmed vastavad järgmistele Ühendkuningriigi õigusaktidele/ 
Ražotājs apliecina, ka turpmāk norādītais aprīkojums atbilst šādiem Apvienotās Karalistes tiesību aktiem par norādītajiem standartiem./ Gamintojas pareiškia, kad toliau nurodyta įranga atitinka šiuos Jungtinės Karalystės teisės aktus dėl nurodytų standartų/ 
Производителят декларира, че оборудването, посочено по-долу, отговаря на следните стандарти, определени от законодателството на Обединеното кралство/ A gyártó kijelenti, hogy az alább megjelölt berendezések megfelelnek a következő 
brit szabványokra vonatkozó jogszabályoknak/ Producătorul declară că echipamentul desemnat mai jos este în conformitate cu următoarele standarde desemnate de legislația britanică / Ο κατασκευαστής δηλώνει ότι ο κατωτέρω αναφερόμενος 
εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται με τα ακόλουθα πρότυπα της βρετανικής νομοθεσίας/ Proizvođač ovdje izjavljuje da je oprema u skladu s relevantnim zakonodavstvom Unije o usklađivanju./ Výrobca vyhlasuje, že nižšie uvedené zariadenie je v súlade s 
nasledujúcimi určenými normami Spojeného kráľovstva / Proizvajalec izjavlja, da je spodaj navedena oprema skladna z naslednjimi standardi, določenimi z zakonodajo Združenega kraljestva/ Производитель заявляет, что оборудование, указанное 

ниже, соответствует следующим стандартам, установленным законодательством Великобритании/ 製造者は、以下に指定された機器が、以下の英国指定規格の法律 に適合していることを宣言する。/ 制造商声明，下面指定的设备符合以下英国指定的标准法 

(2) 
Type d’équipement/ Art der Ausrüstung/ Tipo de equipo/ Tipo di attrezzatura/ Tipo de equipamento/ Rodzaj sprzętu/ Type uitrusting/ Typ zařízení/ Typ av anordning/ Type af anordning/ Laitteen tyyppi/ Seadme tüüp/ Iekārtas tips/ Įrangos tipas/ Вид 
оборудване/ A berendezés típusa/ Tipul de echipament/ Τύπος εξοπλισμού/ Vrsta opreme/ Typ zariadenia/ Vrsta naprave/ Тип оборудования/ 機器の種類/ 设备类型 

(3) Directives applicables/Anwendbare Richtlinien/Directivas aplicables/Direttive applicabili/Directivas aplicáveis/Obowiązujące dyrektywy/Toepasselijke richtlijnen/Platné směrnice/Tillämpliga direktiv/Gældende direktiver/Sovellettavat direktiivit/Kohaldatavad 
direktiivid/Piemērojamās direktīvas/Taikomos direktyvos/Приложими директиви/Alkalmazandó irányelvek/Directive aplicabile/Ισχύουσες οδηγίες/Primjenjive smjernice/Uplatniteľné smernice/Veljavne directive/Применимые директивы/適用される指令/适用的指令 

(4) 

La documentation technique pertinente a été compilée comme indiqué à l'annexe VII, partie B./Die einschlägigen technischen Unterlagen wurden zusammengestellt wie in Anhang VII, Teil B beschrieben./La documentación técnica pertinente se recopiló como se especifica en 
el anexo VII, parte B./La documentazione tecnica pertinente è stata compilata come specificato nell'allegato VII, parte B./A documentação técnica relevante foi compilada conforme especificado no Anexo VII, parte B./Odpowiednia dokumentacja techniczna została 
opracowana zgodnie z Załącznikiem VII, część B./De relevante technische documentatie is samengesteld als omschreven in bijlage VII, deel B./Příslušná technická dokumentace byla sestavena podle přílohy VII části B./Den relevanta tekniska dokumentationen har sammanställts i 
enlighet m/ed del B i bilaga VII./Den relevante tekniske dokumentation blev udarbejdet som angivet i bilag VII, del B./Asiaa koskevat tekniset asiakirjat on koottu liitteessä VII olevan B osan mukaisesti./Asjakohane tehniline dokumentatsioon koostati vastavalt VII lisa B-osale./Attiecīgā tehniskā 
dokumentācija tika apkopota, kā norādīts VII pielikuma B daļā./Atitinkami techniniai dokumentai buvo parengti, kaip nurodyta VII priedo B dalyje./Съответната техническа документация беше съставена, както е посочено в приложение VII, част Б./A vonatkozó műszaki 
dokumentációt a VII. melléklet B. részében meghatározottak szerint állították össze./Documentația tehnică relevantă a fost întocmită în conformitate cu anexa VII, partea B./Η σχετική τεχνική τεκμηρίωση καταρτίστηκε όπως ορίζεται στο παράρτημα VII, μέρος Β./Sastavljena je relevantna 
tehnička dokumentacija kako je navedeno u Prilogu VII., dio B./Príslušná technická dokumentácia bola zostavená podľa prílohy VII, časť B./Ustrezna tehnična dokumentacija je bila pripravljena, kot je določeno v delu B Priloge VII./Соответствующая техническая 
документация была составлена, как указано в приложении VII, часть В./ 関連する技術文書は、付属書 VII のパート B に規定されたとおりに編集された。/相关的技术文件是按照附件七B部分的规定编制的。 

(5) 

Cette quasi-machine est également conforme aux dispositions du/Diese unvollständige Maschine entspricht auch den Bestimmungen der/Esta cuasi-máquina también cumple con las disposiciones de la/Questa quasi-macchina è anche conforme alle disposizioni del/Esta quase- máquina 
está também em conformidade com as disposições do/Ta quasi-maszyna jest również zgodna z przepisami/Deze niet voltooide machine is eveneens in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van/Toto částečně zkompletované strojní zařízení je rovněž v souladu s ustanovením/Den 
delvis färdiga maskiner är också i överensstämmelse med bestämmelserna i/Denne kvasi-maskine opfylder også bestemmelserne i/Osittain valmiit koneet ovat myös seuraavien säännösten mukaisia/See kvaasimasin vastab ka sätetele, mis on sätestatud/Šī kvazi- mašīna atbilst arī 
noteikumiem par/Ši iš dalies sukomplektuota mašina taip pat atitinka nuostatas/Тази квази-машина също отговаря на разпоредбите на/Ez a részben elkészült gép is megfelel a következő rendelkezéseknek/Această cvasi-mașină îndeplinește, de asemenea, următoarele 
cerințe/Αυτή η οιονεί μηχανή πληροί επίσης τις ακόλουθες απαιτήσεις/Ovaj kvazi-stroj također je u skladu s odredbama/Tento kvázi-stroj je tiež v súlade s ustanoveniami/Ta kvazi stroj je skladen tudi z določbami/Эта частично укомплектованная техника также 
соответствует положениям/この準機械は、にも準拠しています/ 这种准机器 也符合规定 

(6) Marquage/Markierung/Marcado/Marcatura/Marcação/Znakowanie/Markering/Označení/Märkning/Mærkning/Merkintä/Märgistus/Marķējums/Ženklinimas/Маркировка/Jelölés/Marcare/Σήμανση/Obilježava/Označovanie/Označevanje/Маркировка/マーキング/标识 

(7) 
Normes désignées/Bezeichnete Normen /Normas designadas /Norme designate /Normas designadas /Normy wyznaczone / Aangewezen normen/Určené normy /Utpekade standarder /Udpegede standarder /Nimetyt standardit /Määratud standardid /Izraudzītie standarti 
/Paskirtieji standartai /Определени стандарти /Kijelölt szabványok /Standarde desemnate /Καθορισμένα πρότυπα /Određeni standardi /Určené normy /Določeni standardi /Назначенные стандарты /指定された規格 /指定的标准 

(8) 

Procédure d'évaluation de la conformité/Verfahren der Konformitätsbewertung/Procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad/Procedura di valutazione della conformità/Procedimento de avaliação da conformidade/Procedura oceny 
zgodności/Conformiteitsbeoordelingsprocedure/Postup posuzování shody / Förfarande för bedömning av överensstämmelse/Procedure for overensstemmelsesvurdering /Vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely / Vastavushindamismenetlus/Atbilstības novērtēšanas procedūra 
/Atitikties vertinimo procedūra /Процедура за оценка на съответствието /Megfelelőségértékelési eljárás / Procedura de evaluare a conformității/Διαδικασία αξιολόγησης της συμμόρφωσης /Postupak ocjene usklađenosti /Postup posudzovania zhody /Postopek 
ugotavljanja skladnosti /Процедура оценки соответствия / 適合性評価手順/ 符合性评估程序 

(9) 
Organisme agréé/Zugelassene Stelle/Organismo aprobado/Corpo approvato/Organismo aprovado/Zatwierdzony organ/Goedgekeurde instantie/Schválený organ/Godkänt organ/Godkendt organ/Hyväksytty 
elin/Heakskiidetud asutus/Apstiprinātā iestāde/Patvirtinta įstaiga/Одобрен орган/Jóváhagyott szerv/Organism aprobat/Εγκεκριμένος φορέας/Odobren tijelo/Schválený organ/Odobreni organ/Утвержденный орган/認定機  

関/认可机构 

(10) 

Cette quasi-machine ne doit pas être mise en service avant que la machine finale dans laquelle elle doit être incorporée n'ait été déclarée conforme à la réglementation de 2008 sur la fourniture de machines (sécurité). Sames est autorisé à établir la 
documentation technique. Sames s'engage à transmettre, en réponse à une demande motivée des autorités nationales, les informations pertinentes sur la quasi-machine sous la forme la plus appropriée. Cette déclaration d'incorporation de quasi-
machine et cette déclaration de conformité sont délivrées sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant. /Diese unvollständige Maschine darf erst dann in Betrieb genommen werden, wenn die endgültige Maschine, in die sie eingebaut werden soll, als konform 
mit der Verordnung über die Lieferung von Maschinen (Sicherheit) 2008 erklärt wurde. Sames ist berechtigt, die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen. Sames verpflichtet sich, auf begründetes Ersuchen der nationalen Behörden die relevanten 
Informationen über die unvollständige Maschine in der am besten geeigneten Form zu übermitteln. Diese Konformitätserklärung wird unter der alleinigen Verantwortung des Herstellers ausgestellt Der Hersteller einer unvollständigen Maschine und diese 
Konformitätserklärung werden unter der alleinigen Verantwortung des Herstellers ausgestellt/Esta cuasi máquina no debe ponerse en servicio hasta que la máquina definitiva a la que se incorpore haya sido declarada conforme a la normativa de 
suministro de maquinaria (seguridad) de 2008. Sames está autorizado a elaborar la documentación técnica. Sames se compromete a transmitir, en respuesta a una solicitud motivada de las autoridades nacionales, la información pertinente sobre la 
cuasi máquina en la forma más adecuada. Esta declaración de conformidad se emite bajo la única responsabilidad del fabricante de las cuasi máquinas y la presente declaración de conformidad se emiten bajo la única responsabilidad del 
fabricante. /Questa quasi-macchina non deve essere messa in servizio prima che la macchina finale in cui sarà incorporata sia stata dichiarata conforme al Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008. Sames è autorizzata a compilare la 
documentazione tecnica. Sames si impegna a trasmettere, su richiesta motivata delle autorità nazionali, le informazioni pertinenti sulla quasi-macchina nella forma più appropriata. La presente dichiarazione di conformità viene rilasciata sotto la sola 
responsabilità del fabbricante della quasi-macchina e la presente dichiarazione di conformità sono rilasciati sotto l'esclusiva responsabilità del fabbricante. /Esta maquinaria parcialmente concluída não deve ser posta em serviço até que a máquina 
final na qual vai ser incorporada tenha sido declarada em conformidade com o Regulamento de Fornecimento de Máquinas (Segurança) de 2008. A Sames está autorizada a compilar a documentação técnica. A Sames compromete-se a transmitir, 
em resposta a um pedido fundamentado das autoridades nacionais, as informações relevantes sobre as quase-máquinas completas na forma mais apropriada. A presente declaração de conformidade é emitida sob a exclusiva responsabilidade 
do fabricante. de máquinas parcialmente concluídas e esta declaração de conformidade são emitidas sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante. /Ta maszyna nieukończona nie może zostać oddana do użytku do czasu, gdy maszyna końcowa, 
do której ma zostać wbudowana, zostanie uznana za zgodną z przepisami Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008. Sames ma prawo do sporządzenia dokumentacji technicznej. Sames zobowiązuje się do przekazania, w odpowiedzi na uzasadnione 
żądanie władz krajowych, odpowiednich informacji o maszynie nieukończonej w najbardziej odpowiedniej formie. Niniejsza deklaracja zgodności została wydana na wyłączną odpowiedzialność producenta maszyny nieukończonej oraz niniejszą 
deklarację zgodności wydaje się na wyłączną odpowiedzialność producenta. /Deze niet voltooide machine mag niet in bedrijf worden gesteld voordat voor de afgewerkte machine waarin zij zal worden ingebouwd, een verklaring is afgegeven dat 
zij in overeenstemming is met de Voorschriften voor de levering van machines (Veiligheid) 2008. Het is Sames toegestaan de technische documentatie samen te stellen. Sames verbindt zich ertoe om op een met redenen omkleed verzoek van de 
nationale autoriteiten de relevante informatie over de niet voltooide machine in de meest geschikte vorm mee te delen. Deze verklaring van overeenstemming wordt afgegeven onder de uitsluitende verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant van niet 
voltooide machines en deze verklaring van overeenstemming worden verstrekt onder de uitsluitende verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant. /Toto částečně zkompletované strojní zařízení nesmí být uvedeno do provozu, dokud nebude prohlášeno, že 
konečné strojní zařízení, do kterého má být zabudováno, je v souladu s předpisy o dodávkách strojních zařízení (bezpečnost) z roku 2008. Společnost Sames smí sestavit technickou dokumentaci. Společnost Sames se zavazuje, že na odůvodněnou 
žádost vnitrostátních orgánů předá příslušné informace o částečně zkompletovaném strojním zařízení v nejvhodnější formě. Toto prohlášení o shodě je vydáno na výhradní odpovědnost výrobce. neúplného strojního zařízení a toto prohlášení o shodě se 
vydávají na výhradní odpovědnost výrobce. /Denna delvis färdigbyggda maskin får inte tas i bruk förrän den slutliga maskinen i vilken den ska ingå har förklarats överensstämma med Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008. Sames har rätt att 
sammanställa den tekniska dokumentationen. Sames förbinder sig att på motiverad begäran av de nationella myndigheterna överlämna relevant information om den delvis färdigställda maskinen i lämpligast möjliga form. Denna försäkran om 
överensstämmelse utfärdas på tillverkarens eget ansvar. av en delvis färdigställd maskin och denna försäkran om överensstämmelse utfärdas på tillverkarens eget ansvar. /Denne delmaskine må ikke tages i brug, før den endelige maskine, som den 
skal indbygges i, er erklæret i overensstemmelse med Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008. Sames har tilladelse til at udarbejde den tekniske dokumentation. Sames forpligter sig til på begrundet anmodning fra de nationale myndigheder at 
fremsende relevante oplysninger om den delmaskine i den mest hensigtsmæssige form. Denne overensstemmelseserklæring udstedes udelukkende på fabrikantens ansvar. af delmaskiner og denne overensstemmelseserklæring udstedes på fabrikantens 
eget ansvar/Tätä puolivalmista konetta ei saa ottaa käyttöön ennen kuin lopullinen kone, johon se on tarkoitus liittää, on ilmoitettu vuoden 2008 koneiden toimittamista (turvallisuus) koskevien säännösten mukaiseksi. Sames saa laatia tekniset asiakirjat. 
Sames sitoutuu toimittamaan kansallisten viranomaisten perustellusta pyynnöstä asianmukaisimmat tiedot keskeneräisestä koneesta sopivimmassa muodossa. Tämä vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus annetaan valmistajan yksinomaisella vastuulla. ja tämä 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus annetaan valmistajan yksinomaisella vastuulla. /Seda osaliselt komplekteeritud masinat ei tohi kasutusele võtta enne, kui lõplik masin, millesse see paigaldatakse, on deklareeritud vastavalt 2008. aasta masinate tarnimise 
(ohutuse) eeskirjadele. Samesil on lubatud koostada tehnilist dokumentatsiooni. Sames kohustub riiklike ametiasutuste põhjendatud taotluse korral edastama asjakohast teavet osaliselt komplekteeritud masina kohta kõige asjakohasemal kujul. Käesolev 
vastavusdeklaratsioon antakse välja tootja ainuvastutusel. Osaliselt komplekteeritud masinaid ja käesolevat vastavusdeklaratsiooni väljastab tootja ainuisikuliselt. /Šo daļēji komplektēto mašīnu nedrīkst nodot ekspluatācijā, kamēr galīgā mašīna, kurā tā 
tiks iebūvēta, nav deklarēta kā atbilstoša 2008. gada Mašīnu piegādes (drošības) noteikumiem. Sames ir atļauts sastādīt tehnisko dokumentāciju. Sames apņemas pēc valsts iestāžu pamatota pieprasījuma vispiemērotākajā formā nosūtīt attiecīgo 
informāciju par daļēji komplektēto mašīnu. Par šīs atbilstības deklarācijas izdošanu ir atbildīgs vienīgi ražotājs. Daļēji komplektētas mašīnas un šo atbilstības deklarāciju izdod vienīgi uz ražotāja atbildību. /Ši iš dalies sukomplektuota mašina negali būti 
pradėta eksploatuoti tol, kol galutinė mašina, į kurią ji bus įmontuota, nebus pripažinta atitinkančia 2008 m. Mašinų tiekimo (saugos) taisyklių reikalavimus. Sames leidžiama sudaryti techninius dokumentus. Sames įsipareigoja, atsakydama į pagrįstą 
nacionalinių valdžios institucijų prašymą, tinkamiausia forma perduoti atitinkamą informaciją apie iš dalies sukomplektuotas mašinas. Ši atitikties deklaracija išduodama išimtinai gamintojo atsakomybe iš dalies sukomplektuotų mašinų ir ši atitikties 
deklaracija išduodama išimtinai gamintojo atsakomybe. / Тази частично окомплектована машина не трябва да се пуска в експлоатация, докато крайната машина, в която тя ще бъде вградена, не бъде обявена за съответстваща на Правилата 
за доставка на машини (безопасност) от 2008 г. На Sames е разрешено да състави техническата документация. Sames се задължава да предаде, в отговор на обосновано искане от страна на националните органи, съответната информация 
за частично комплектованата машина в най-подходящата форма. Настоящата декларация за съответствие се издава на пълната отговорност на производителя на частично комплектована машина и настоящата декларация за 
съответствие се издават на изключителната отговорност на производителя/ Ezt a részben elkészült gépet addig nem szabad üzembe helyezni, amíg a végleges gépet, amelybe beépítik, nem nyilvánították a 2008. évi gépellátási (biztonsági) 
előírásoknak megfelelőnek. A Sames jogosult a műszaki dokumentáció összeállítására. A Sames vállalja, hogy a nemzeti hatóságok indokolt kérésére a legmegfelelőbb formában továbbítja a részben kész gépre vonatkozó információkat. Ezt a 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot a gyártó kizárólagos felelőssége mellett adják ki. A részben kész gépek és a jelen megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot a gyártó kizárólagos felelőssége mellett adják ki./ Această mașină parțial finalizată nu trebuie pusă în funcțiune 
până când mașina finală în care urmează să fie încorporată nu a fost declarată în conformitate cu Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008. Sames este autorizată să întocmească documentația tehnică. Sames se angajează să transmită, ca 
răspuns la o cerere motivată a autorităților naționale, informații relevante privind echipamentele tehnice parțial finalizate în forma cea mai adecvată. Prezenta declarație de conformitate este emisă sub responsabilitatea exclusivă a producătorului a 
echipamentelor tehnice parțial finalizate și prezenta declarație de conformitate sunt emise pe răspunderea exclusivă a producătorului. / Το παρόν ημιτελές μηχάνημα δεν πρέπει να τεθεί σε λειτουργία πριν το τελικό μηχάνημα στο οποίο πρόκειται να 
ενσωματωθεί δηλωθεί ότι συμμορφώνεται με τους κανονισμούς του 2008 για την προμήθεια μηχανημάτων (ασφάλεια). Η Sames επιτρέπεται να συντάσσει την τεχνική τεκμηρίωση. Η Sames αναλαμβάνει την υποχρέωση να διαβιβάσει, κατόπιν αιτιολογημένου 
αιτήματος των εθνικών αρχών, τις σχετικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με το ημιτελές μηχάνημα στην πλέον κατάλληλη μορφή. Η παρούσα δήλωση συμμόρφωσης εκδίδεται με αποκλειστική ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή. των ηµιτελών µηχανηµάτων και η παρούσα 
δήλωση συµµόρφωσης εκδίδονται µε αποκλειστική ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή. /Ovaj djelomično dovršeni strojevi ne smiju biti pušteni u rad sve dok se ne utvrdi da je konačni stroj u koji će se ugraditi u skladu s Pravilnikom o opskrbi strojevima (sigurnost) iz 
2008. Sames je ovlašten za izradu tehničke dokumentacije. Sames se obvezuje prenijeti, kao odgovor na obrazloženi zahtjev nacionalnih tijela, relevantne informacije o djelomično dovršenim strojevima u najprikladnijem obliku. Ova izjava o ugradnji 
djelomično dovršenih strojeva i ova izjava o sukladnosti izdaju se pod isključivom odgovornošću proizvođača. / Toto čiastočne skompletizované strojové zariadenie nesmie byť uvedené do prevádzky, kým nebude vyhlásené, že konečné strojové 
zariadenie, do ktorého má byť zabudované, je v súlade s predpismi o dodávkach strojových zariadení (bezpečnosť) z roku 2008. Spoločnosť Sames je oprávnená zostaviť technickú dokumentáciu. Spoločnosť Sames sa zaväzuje, že na základe 
odôvodnenej žiadosti vnútroštátnych orgánov zašle príslušné informácie o čiastočne skompletizovanom strojovom zariadení v najvhodnejšej forme. Toto vyhlásenie o zhode sa vydáva na výhradnú zodpovednosť výrobcu neúplného strojového 
zariadenia a toto vyhlásenie o zhode sa vydávajú na výhradnú zodpovednosť výrobcu. / Ta delno dokončan stroj se ne sme začeti uporabljati, dokler ni končni stroj, v katerega bo vgrajen, razglašen za skladnega s predpisi o dobavi strojev (varnost) iz 
leta 2008. Sames lahko sestavi tehnično dokumentacijo. Sames se zavezuje, da bo na utemeljeno zahtevo nacionalnih organov posredoval ustrezne informacije o delno dokončanem stroju v najprimernejši obliki. Ta izjava o skladnosti je izdana na izključno 
odgovornost proizvajalca delno dokončanih strojev in ta izjava o skladnosti sta izdani na izključno odgovornost proizvajalca. / Данное частично укомплектованное оборудование не должно вводиться в эксплуатацию до тех пор, пока окончательное 
оборудование, в которое оно должно быть включено, не будет признано соответствующим Правилам поставки оборудования (безопасность) 2008 года. Sames имеет право составлять техническую документацию. Компания Sames обязуется 
передать в ответ на мотивированный запрос/ национальных органов соответствующую информацию о частично укомплектованном оборудовании в наиболее подходящей форме. Настоящая декларация соответствия выпускается под 
исключительную ответственность изготовителя частично укомплектованных машин и настоящая декларация о соответствии выпущены под исключительную ответственность изготовителя. / この部分的に完成した機械は、組み込まれる最終機械が 

Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 に適合していることが宣言されるまで、使用開始してはならない。Sames は、技術文書の編集を許可されています。Sames は、各国当局の合理的な要求に応じて、部分的に完成した機械に関する関連情報を最も適切な

形で提供することを約束します。この適合宣言は、製造者の唯一の責任において発行されます。この宣言は、製造者の責任のもとで発行されます。/该部分完成的机器不得投入使用，直到将其纳入的最终机器宣布符合2008年机械供应（安全）条例。萨姆林公司被允许编撰技

术文件。萨姆林公司承诺在国家主管部门提出合理要求的情况下，以最合适的形式传递关于部分完成的 机械的相关信息。本符合性声明由部分完成的机器的制造商全权负责发布。本符合性声明由制造商全权负责。 
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For almost a century, Sames has provided services and equipment 
for the application of liquid and powder paints, adhesives and sealants

 to bond, protect and beautify all types of surfaces.

We design, produce and market complete solutions - manual guns, automatic 
and robotic applicators, pumps and dosing machines... 

We offer solutions at the cutting edge of technological innovation, serving 
industrial efficiency for the most challenging customers, 

and environmentally friendly. 

Sames bonds, protects and beautifies all materials.

More than a supplier, Sames is the partner of your performance. 

We Simply Apply the Most Efficient Solutions.

Headquarter: 13, Chemin de Malacher  - CS70086 - 38243 Meylan Cedex - France
 +33 (0)4 76 41 60 60 - www:sames.com
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